Inew serse

”.s' com

ASSOCIATIONS N

e .t %w L . - ‘,:.r:l f-‘l,
mun|'|’y ASQOCI&OM .‘_‘ ._ - /
.lersey Chdprer Dec .

. INSIDE. &-
x COMMUNIT @.ﬁ — e — -. |
TRENDS® "r.‘ _, . : ""'_'1 - L . f

A Year'in Rewew} *"a“‘
Page 8

5 =T
‘i Why it Makes “Cents” for » AR
V' Employers to Evaluate Their'

PERFORMANCE '
REVIEW PRACTICES -

AL ,@#

THE SOUNDS

.Year-End Rewew of 8

-~ 5 IMPORTANT

. 2015 COMMUNITY,

S5 ASSOCIATION" =
GASES

x .face .com/CAINJCHAPTER
e L T e



2015 COMMITTEES

AWARDS

Nicole Malise - Chair

Victoria Simoes, Esq. - Vice Chair

Rich Cassilli

Bridget Davis

Theresa Heinzmann, CMCA

Steve Lang

Erin O’Reilly, CMCA, AMS

Kari Prout

Graceanne Welsh, CMCA, AMS,
LEED

Stephanie Wiegand, Esq.

BEACH PARTY
Ross Catanzarite - Chair
Andrew Beck

Diane Cody, PCAM
Kate Costello
George Demetriades
Christine Deviney
Mary Grill

Vanessa Hillsdon
Gene Markin
Christina Mirra

Ben Parker

Chris Rosati

Lauren Vadenais

BUSINESS PARTNER
Loren Lightman, Esq. - Chair
Benjamin Basch - Vice Chair
Mary Barrett, Esq.

Dean Catanzarite

Liz Comando, CMCA, PCAM
Drew Cowley

Sabine Liedel, CMCA

Kim Manicone

Chris Merkler

Dan O’Brian, Esq.

Robert Perez

J. David Ramsey, Esq., CCAL
Thomas Roman

Maria Elena Solis

Patti Ventura

Lisa Wagner

Board Liaisons:
Jennifer Nevins
Gabe Vitale

Lisa Vitiello, CPA

CONFERENCE & EXPO
Terry Kessler, Esq. - Chair
Kevin Oliver - Vice Chair
Donna Belkot, ARM
David Byrne, Esq.

Jay Burak

Stacey Cadoff

Ellen Comiski

Matthew Driscoll

John Echelmeier

Debbra Fisher-Horvath
Eleni Giannikopoulos
Nick Haralambopoulos
Karen Latella

Toni Licciardi

Christine Maldonado
Patricia McGlone, Esq.
Renee Miraglia

Cheryl Rhine

Harriet Schwarzber, CMCA, AMS
Ken Shah

Board Liaisons:

Denise Becker, CMCA, AMS,
PCAM

Mohammed Salyani, CPA

CAVL

Charles Lavine - Chair
David Bialick

Al Dolnick

Thomas Lycan

Angela Onafowora
Board Liaisons:

Frank Catanzarite
Valentine Valdman

EDITORIAL

Angela Morisco, Esq. - Chair

Robert Roop - Vice Chair

Robert Arnone, ARM, CMCA

Joseph Chorba, CPA

Melissa Clarke

Eric Davis

Bernard Epps, 1T

Michael Flippin, CMCA, AMS,
PCAM

Dan Fusco, CMCA

Amir Gilani

Brian Harvey, Esq.

Chip Hoever, CMCA, AMS,
PCAM

Jonathan Katz, Esq.

Melissa Lathrop

Richard Linderman, Esq.

Michael Lipari

Kari Valentine, CMCA, AMS

Ray Venturino

Norman Zlotnick, Esq.

Board Liaisons:

Alfred Ojejinmi, CPM, FRICS,
AMS, PCAM

Mark Wetter, Esq.

GOLF

Patti Clemente - Chair

Raymond Barnes, CMCA, AMS -
Vice Chatr

Chris Belkot

Martin Cabalar, Esq.

Pam Illiano

Georgette Kyriacou

Larissa Loonan

Paul Migliore

Carol Nickerson

Michael Polulak, Esq.

David Shahrabani

Christopher Tensen, AMS

Glen Zuhl

Board Liaison:
Larry Sauer, CMCA, PCAM,
CPM

LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Christine E. Li, Esq., CCAL -
Chair

Paul A. Leodori, Esq. -
Vice Chair

Sue Howe, CMCA, AMS,

PCAM - Treas.

Louis J. Curtis, MBA, CMCA,
AMS, PCAM

A. Christopher Florio, Esq.

Jules C. Frankel, CPA

Jennifer Loheac, Esq.

James Magid, CMCA, LSM,
PCAM

Thomas C. Martin, Esq.

Jim Rademacher

Glen A. Masullo, CMCA,
PCAM

Steve Mlenak

Karen J. Mesler, CMCA, PCAM

Jack McGrath

Mary Faith Nugiel, CMCA,
AMS, PCAM, CPM

Michael Pesce, PCAM

Caroline Record, Esq., CCAL

Myrna Reiter

Audrey Wisotsky, Esq.

Rob Barlow

Board Liaisons:

Jean Bestafka

Deana Luchs

2 ® Community Trends®

MANAGERS

Kerri Stimpson, CMCA, AMS -
Chair

Jane Balmer, CMCA, PCAM -
Vice Chair

Matthew Begley, PCAM

Jeffrey Cirkus, CMCA, AMS

Thomas Curry, CMCA, AMS,
PCAM

Gail Davis

Beth Duffy, CMCA

Chuck Graziano, CPM, PCAM

Angela Lugo, AMS

Dawn Mackanic

Tony Nardone, CMCA, AMS

Craig Thompson, CMCA, AMS

Elaine Warga-Murray, CMCA,
AMS, PCAM

Board Liaisons:

Nancy Hastings, CMCA, AMS,
PCAM

Alfred Ojejinmi, CPM, FRICS,
AMS, PCAM

MEMBERSHIP

Herman Shauger - Chair
Kate Post - Vice Chair
Mena Barsoum

Erika Befumo

Elysa Bergenfeld, Esq.
Stephen Block

Keith Giliberti, PE, RS
Jeff Logan

Caesar Mistretta

David Schwartz

Dan Turi

Mitchell Zipkin, Esq.
Board Liaisons:

Fran McGovern, Esq.
Larry Sauer, CPM, CMCA,
PCAM

SPRING BREAK
Debbie Pasquariello, CIC,
CIRMS - Chair

Melissa Volet, Esq. - Vice Chair
Neil Betoff

Hank Johns

Ted Judah, ARM
Lee-Allison Klimansky
Courtney Knox

Bruce Lapham

Desiree Meshski

Jeffrey Paige, Esq.

Janet Piatkowski

Courtesy CAI-NJ.

President’s Corner

“| express my personal thanks to
the Chapter Directors for your

time and commitment.”

Ken Sauter, Esq., CCAL

Hill Wallack, LLP
2015 CAI-NJ President

know it is cliché, but time (or at least the perception of time) only seems

to move faster. As I am sure all past Presidents have noted, the year did

fly by. So this is my opportunity to provide the year in review and to say
thank you to all who make this chapter such a success.

Sadly, this year marked the passing of our dear friend and colleague, Jules
Frankel. There are not enough kind words that can be said about Jules and
anyone who met Jules knows that he never uttered anything but a kind word.
In his own words, Jules” dedication to our chapter “was a beautiful thing”.

This year also marked the passing of Yogi Berra and I like to think that we all
took Yogi’s advice — when we came to a fork in the road, we took it.

2014 was a difficult year for the chapter staffing. In 2015, we fully
staffed the office, including the hiring of Laura O’Connor, our Director of
Membership and Marketing. Filling this position has contributed greatly
toward the retention of members and an increase in membership, a trend that
we hope and expect to continue. As noted in a prior article, the chapter has
started a manager scholarship program and I urge the chapter’s managers to
review the website for further details. We moved the chapter’s office to larg-
er and more centralized quarters, and at a reduced rent. The new facilities on
Harding Road in Freehold will accommodate the chapter’s foreseeable needs,
including committee meetings and training events. Keep your eyes open for
an invitation to an open house event in early 2016. I hope you will agree
that the transition was seamless to our members. (Thanks to our office staff
for this.) The chapter office can be reached at the same telephone and fax
numbers. Although the Conference & Expo was successful, the comments
of the members and the perception of the committee confirmed that a change
was needed and will be made in 2016, with the scheduling of the conference
later in the fall and on a weekday.

I express my personal thanks to the Chapter Directors for your time and
commitment. As with all associations, difficult issues arise and must be
addressed. This Board, like any other, had its differences, but professionally
vetted the issues and reached consensus with the interests of the Chapter always
at the forefront. My request to the 2016 Board is to continue your good work
with the interests of the members, and particularly your constituent groups,
front and center. Continue to get the word out to our community association
owners that their support will always be needed to protect their interests.

My thanks to Larry Thomas and our staff during a period of significant
transition. They have also taken the fork in the road, continuing with what
works and suggesting change where necessary. Particular thanks go to Angela
Kavanaugh for her assistance during the transition of the CED position coupled
with a period of short staffing and new hires. Angela was (and is) our anchor.
Good luck to Larry Sauer as he assumes the position of Presidency. Larry has
been actively involved in all chapter functions throughout 2015 and I expect a
seamless transition to his leadership, providing him with the opportunity to

CONTINUES ON PAGE 54.

December 2015



Courtesy CAI-NJ.

“We had a great year

and all of the committees

Looking Forward

did an outstanding job

with their events or

missions.”

Larry P.Thomas, PCAM
CAI-NJ Chapter Executive Director

015 has been a very interesting year for CAI-N]J. I want to thank the entire Board as

well as all of the committees, volunteers and members who made all of our events a

success. We accomplished a lot in 2015 with the new office space and the addition of
Jaclyn Olszewski and Laura O’Connor to the staff. Jackie works very hard to ensure that
all of our events are as successful as possible and is constantly looking for new events for our
members. This year we introduced the CAI-NJ Olympics, the inaugural event was a great
success and we donated more than $1,700 to our local Make-A-Wish Foundation. Jackie and
the rest of the CAI-N]J team are already planning for the 2016 Olympics. Jackie has already
determined dates and locations for several of our 2016 events. Please refer to the save the
date section located on page 6.

Our membership has increased every month for the past four months. Laura has done
an outstanding job with recruiting new members and working with the Membership
Committee to reach out to soon-to-expire members and recently expired members. Laura
and the Membership Committee meet monthly and strategize on how to increase and retain
our membership. They have done a great job over the past year with their Ambassador and
Mentor programs.

By now, I’m sure you are aware that the 2016 Annual Conference and Expo has been
moved to a weekday (Wednesday, October 26, 2016). This was at the strong recommenda-
tion of the Conference and Expo Committee. The Board of Directors also felt that a change
was needed. Angela Kavanaugh has been very busy getting the Conference and Expo plans
started. She has already sold several booths and is making plans to meet at the December
9th Annual Retreat with the Conference and Expo Committee to further discuss moving the
event forward.

I would like to end my article by thanking all of the 2015 Committee members, especially
the Chairs and Vice Chairs. We had a great year and all of the committees did an outstanding
job with their events or missions. And please take the time to vote for the several categories
that are listed on pages 28-30. The Committee of the Year, Committee Chair of the Year and
Manager of the Year will be honored at our Annual Awards Dinner on February 25, 2016 at
the Palace at Somerset. B

In Every Issue The Sounds of Silence — Sound Proofing

President’s Corner 2 Floors 18

Looking Forward 3 Super-Priority and Community Association

Legislative Update 4 Liens Under UCIOA and other Common

Chapter Trends ¢ Interest Acts 20

CAI-N]J Upcoming Events .......cccoeeuvevueunce ¢ Year-End Review of Important 2015

CAI-N]J New Members. ... 34 COMMUDILY ASSOCIALON CaSES..rr 2

CAI Membership Application...........ccccuec. 35 Extras

CAI-NJ Recruiter Club woeveerrersersrrens 36 CAL-NJ Managers Leadership Workshop
Wrap-up & Photos 16

FEATURES

CAI-NJ PCAM Gala Wrap-up & Photos ...26

Community Trends® — A Year in Review .....8 CAI-NJ 2015 Awards Nomination

Why it Makes “Cents” for Employers EO RIS 28-30
to Evaluate Their Performance Management Trends 40
Review Practices e 2015 Shoot the Cover Winners................... 50
December 2015

2015 BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Board Officers

Kenneth R. Sauter, Esq., CCAL........ccevrvvecrrccccerrn President

Hill Wallack LLP, Business Partner

Lawrence N. Sauer, CPM, CMCA, PCAM.............. President-Elect
Assoctation Advisors, Community Assn. Manager

Denise Becker, CMCA, AMS, PCAM .......c.ccnue Vice President
Homestead Management Services, Inc., AAMC,

Community Assn. Manager

Lisa Vitiello, CPA
Towne & Country Management, Inc., At-Large

Nancy S. Hastings, CMCA, AMS, PCAM.......... Treasurer
Associa Mid-Atlantic, AAMC, At-Large

Secretary

Members

Jean Bestafka Alfred Ojejinmi, CPM, FRICS,
Renaissance at Manchester AMS, PCAM

Community Assn. Presbeno Group, Inc.
Volunteer Leader Community Assn. Manager
Frank Catanzarite Mohammed Salyani, CPA
Saratoga at Toms River Wilkin & Guitenplan P. C.
Community Assn. At-Large

Volunteer Leader Gabriel Vitale

Deana Luchs C&L Sweeper Service
Community Assn. At-Large

Volunteer Leader Valentine Valdman

Francis ]. McGovern, Esq., Community Assn.
McGovern Legal Services, LLC ~ Volunteer Leader

Business Partner Mark Wetter, Esg.

Jennifer Nevins Radom & Wetter

D.W. Smith Associates, LLC Business Partner

Business Partner

Chapter Executive Director
Larry P. Thomas, PCAM

General Counsel
Jason Orlando, Esq.
Orlando Murphy LLP

General Counsel Emeritus
Wendell A. Smith, Esq., CCAL
Greenbawm, Rowe, Smith & Davis, LLP
Immediate Past President

Marie D. Mirra, CPA
Mirra & Associates, CPAs, LLC

Community Trends® Editorial Disclaimer: CAI-NJ assumes no responsibility
for the content or nature of any column or article published in Community
Trends®. In addition, articles and columns contained within this magazine
reflect the opinions of the respective author, and not necessarily those of CAI-
NJ, Community Trends® or Community Associations Institute. Information
contained in Community Trends® should not be construed as a recommenda-
tion for any course of action regarding financial, legal, accounting, or other
professional services. Authors are solcfg responsible for the content of their
articles and columns, including the valiglity of any certifications, designations,
and/or licenses. By submitting an article for publication, authors understand
that they are verifying that their submitted work is original and/or adheres to
the Modern Language Association (MLA) standards governing the proper
citation of published work. Any damages arising from the improper use of
federally trademarked or copyrighted property shall be the sole responsibility
of the author. Please send, in writing, any concerns about the content of articles
and columns in Commaunity Trends® to the address below (Attn: Editor).

CAI-N] only reviews CAI designations, certification and accreditations in this
advertisement for validity and current status. Readers are advised that each
individual company is solely responsible for the content of its listing in this

ublication, incfudmg all designations, certifications, accreditations and licenses
gy the company or an individual employee. Concerns about the validity of non-
CAI designations, certifications, accreditations and licenses should be directed
to the specific company or individual in question. Removal of designations,
certifications, accreditations and licenses by CAI-NJ will only take place upon
the submission of a letter written by the official credentialing and/or licensing
body to CAI-N].

oA,

: 500 Harding Road
gsgggggklsgul};y Freehold, NJ 07728

Tel: (609) 588-0030

s (609) 588-0040

Website:  www.cainj.org

E-mail: info@cainj.org

Twitter: @cainjchapter

Facebook: www.facebook.com/CAINJCHAPTER

Community Trends® ® 3



Courtesy CAI-NJ.

Update

Legislative

Christine F. Li, Esq., CCAL
Partner, Greenbaum, Rowe, Smith & Davis LLP
Legislative Action Committee, Chair

s each year draws to a close, we tend

to look back over the year to review

our accomplishments. At the same
time, we look forward to the challenges and
inevitable frustrations we will confront in the
coming year. This is true for the Legislative
Action Committee just as it is for all of
us in our personal and professional years.
This year, the LAC made significant strides
towards several of our legislative initiatives
and we now look to continue on that path in
2016 with the adoption of S2545, as well as
the introduction and passage of several bills
on topics of significant importance to our
community associations.

S2545 will require lenders to expedite
their foreclosures of vacant or abandoned
properties. As most of us have seen, lenders
are in no rush to foreclose upon these prop-
erties and will usually allow them to sit and
deteriorate for years without anyone paying
maintenance fees to the community asso-
ciation. The LAC was successful earlier this
year in getting the bill amended to provide
remedies to associations when lenders fail to
adhere to the law. We are continuing our col-
laboration with the sponsors to fine-tune the
bill. Under this bill with the LAC amend-
ments, lenders would be required to avail
themselves of an expedited foreclosure pro-
cess designed to complete the process within
90 days. If they fail to do so, they could be
obligated to pay the unit’s maintenance fees
to the association or consent to a rent receiv-
ership for the benefit of the association.

The LAC has also drafted nine (9)
comprehensive bills designed to bring clarity
and support to our industry on a broad range

4 o Community Trends®

of issues. After months of working with our
friends in the Legislature as well as with
our advisors at MBI-GluckShaw, the first
of these bills, establishing uniform require-
ments for how elections are to be run, is
expected to be introduced shortly either as a
stand-alone bill or an amendment to existing
legislation. Since governing documents are
sometimes inconsistent or outdated, the bill
to be introduced clarifies aspects of the elec-
tion process such as quorums, the counting
of votes, use of proxies, anonymous ballots,
disqualification of owners from voting due
to maintenance fee delinquencies, and the
supervision of elections.

In addition to these bills, the LAC is con-
tinuing its efforts to see meaningful legisla-
tion adopted regarding the licensing or certi-
fication of property managers, and reform to
the Municipal Services Act. Of course, the
LAC will continue advocating against those
bills which would be adverse to our interests,
of which there were many in 2015.

CAI National Advocacy Summit

In October, the LAC sponsored a contin-
gent of members to attend the CAI Advocacy
Summit in Washington, D.C. to hone their
advocacy skills and to engage directly with
Senators, Congressmen, legislators and other
governmental and political players. This
year, the LAC sponsored LAC members
Mike Pesce, Jennifer Loheac, Glen Masullo,
and James Magid to attend the Summit, who
took time out of their busy schedules to
attend the well-received event.

The Summit was convened so that CAI
representatives from across the nation would

“$2545 will require

lenders to expedite

their foreclosures of
vacant or abandoned

properties.”

have an opportunity to engage in strate-
gic conversation regarding federal and state
legislative priorities; exchange information
about technology resources for grassroots
efforts, position statements, talking points
and model legislation; and meet with mem-
bers of Congress to provide them with infor-
mation about important community associa-
tion issues.

In addition to the programs organized
by CAI, Representatives of the LAC also
had the opportunity to meet with both
Senator Corey Booker’s and Senator Robert
Menendez’ staff, as well as with Congressman
Rodney Freylinghuysen and Bill Pascrell and
the staffs of Congressmen Leonard Lance
and Steve Israel, to discuss the many issues
facing our industry. A key priority issue
discussed was CAI’s opposition to H.R.
1301, entitled the Amateur Radio Parity
Act, which would require associations to
allow ham radio communications and instal-
lation of antennas in the property without
regard to architectural review procedures. To
remove an association’s right to determine
architectural guidelines with respect to such
equipment on its OWN cOMMOnN property is
a direct attack on the right of associations to
govern the look and operation of their own
communities.

Other issues discussed were CAI’s sup-
port of Representative Steve Israel’s legisla-
tion just recently introduced which would
require FEMA to provide assistance to com-
mon interest communities damaged by a
major disaster; and CAI’s support of H.R.
3700, entitled the Housing Opportunity
through Modernization Act, which seeks

CONTINUES ON PAGE 55.

December 2015



CAI-NJ THANKS OUR 2015
PLATINUM PLUS SPONSORS

[ ]

\alg/
T A T T
L (RO

carms <7 (04 9015

Accent Group
Accurate Reconstruction
ADP Barlow Insurance
Altura Construction Company, Inc.
Amco Pest Services, Inc.
Associa Mid-Atlantic, AAMC
Becker & Poliakoff, LLP
BHB Insurance Services - A USI Company
Brown & Brown Insurance
C & L Services
Capital One Bank, N.A.
Cowleys Termite & Pest Services
The Curchin Group, LLC
Cutolo Mandel LLC
Down to Earth Landscaping, Inc.
Doyle Brothers Contracting, LLC
The Falcon Group - Engineering, Architecture & Energy Consultants
FWH Associates, P.A.

G & C Electronics
Greenbaum, Rowe, Smith & Davis, LLP
Griffin Alexander, P.C.
Hillcrest Paving & Excavating, Inc.
Hill Wallack, LLP
JGS Insurance
Kipcon, Inc.

L. N. Rothberg & Son, Inc.
Landscape Maintenance Services, Inc.
Lemus Construction, Inc.
McGovern Legal Services, LLC
Morris Engineering, LLC
National Contractors, Inc.
O&S Associates
Popular Association Banking
R M Termite & Pest Control
Rainbow G & J Painting, LLC
Republic Services of NJ, Inc.
Rezkom Enterprises, Inc.
Stark & Stark
Taylor Management Company, AAMC, AMO z‘ﬁf;;,
Valcourt Building Services of NJ, LLC CWOiflmunlty
Wilkin & Guttenplan, P.C.

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

December 2015

Community Trends® ® 5



CAI-NJ UPCOMING

EVENTS

2016 AWARDS DINNER
Thursday, February 25, 2016
The Palace at Somerset Park
Somerset, NJ

2016 SPRING BREAK PARTY
Thursday, April 28, 2016
McCloone’s Pier House

Long Branch, NJ

2016 DENNIS R. CASALE
MEMORIAL GOLF OUTING
Tuesday, June 28, 2016

Forsgate Country Club

Monroe Township, NJ

2016 CAI-NJ ANNUAL
CONFERENCE & EXPO
Wednesday, October 26, 2016
Garden State Exhibit Center
Somerset, NJ

CAI-NJ STAFF

Larry P. Thomas, PCAM
Chapter Executive Director
larry@cainj.org

(609) 588-0030, x306

Angela Kavanaugh

Director, Conference & Programs
angela@cainj.org

(609) 588-0030, x303

Jackie Olszewski
Director, Events

& Edirorial
jaclyn@cainj.org
(609) 588-0030, x302

Laura O’Connor

Director, Membership & Marketing
laura@cainj.org

(609) 588-0030, x301

Marla Serafino
Graphic Designer/
Office Administrator
(609) 588-0030

CAI-NJ Website:

www.cainj.org

6 ® Community Trends®

Jennifer A. Loheac,
Esq., CCAL of Becker
& Poliakoff

Jennifer A. Loheac of Becker &
Poliakoff Admitted To College of
Community Association Lawyers

Morristown, NJ — Jennifer A. Loheac, a
shareholder at the New Jersey office of law
firm Becker & Poliakoff, has been granted
membership in the College of Community
Association Lawyers. Fellows of CCAL are
among the most respected association attor-
neys in the country; Loheac is one of fewer
than 150 attorneys nationwide to be admit-
ted into the organization.

CCAL provides a forum for informa-
tion exchange among experienced legal
professionals working for the advancement
of community association governance. It
was established in 1993 by the Community
Associations Institute, a national organiza-
tion dedicated to helping homeowner and
condominium associations meet residents’
expectations. CCAL’s goals include promot-
ing high standards of professional and ethi-
cal responsibility, improving and advancing
community association law and practice, and
facilitating the development of educational
materials and programming pertaining to
legal issues.

Loheac actively volunteers on the CAI’s
Federal Legislative Action Committee,
National Amicus Committee and the New
Jersey Legislative Action Committee, and
previously served as a member of the CAI’s
national Government & Public Affairs
Committee.

“It is both an honor and a privilege to have
been admitted into this prestigious College,
and to be a part of the amazing work it

Be a part of the Trend! Submit your company's
or association’s news, milestones, achievements -
including wedding and birth announcements - to us
at communitytrends@cainj.org for publication in the
chapterTrends section of Community Trends®.

does to advance the ethics and professional
practice of community association law,” said
Loheac. “I look forward to my continued
involvement with the organization.”

Devoting her practice to community
association law, Loheac represents numer-
ous condominium and homeowner asso-
ciations throughout New Jersey. She pro-
vides counsel on interpretation of governing
documents, legal analysis of insurance and
budgetary matters and conflict resolution
through ADR, and also negotiates and drafts
amendments, corporate resolutions and
agreements with municipalities on behalf of
her clients.

Loheac publishes and lectures nationally
on community association law on topics
such as rental restrictions, fair housing law,
aging in place initiatives and free speech case
law. Among the many awards and acco-
lades she has received throughout her career,
Loheac is a four-time recipient of the Rising
Star designation by Super Lawyers magazine.

Steven G. Mlenak Joins
Greenbaum, Rowe, Smith &
Davis LLP

Woodbridge, NJ — Steven G. Mlenak has
joined Greenbaum, Rowe, Smith & Davis
LLP as a member of the its Community
Association Practice Group and Real Estate
Department. Based in the firm’s Woodbridge

Steven G. Mienak, Esq.,
of Greenbaum, Rowe,
Smith & Davis LLP

office, Mr. Mlenak will provide strategic
guidance and general counseling to the firm’s
community association clients across a broad
range of legal issues, including the interpreta-

CONTINUES ON PAGE 53.

£y
Community

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

December 2015



Jules, We Will Always Miss You
From The Wilkin and Guttenplan Family

and mentor, Jules Frankel, this past month. Jules had fought against brain cancer so bravely
for these past 15 months.

When we think about Jules, what comes to our minds is how instrumental and integral he
was to all of us at W&G, his clients, and the industry in general. We loved his positive energy,
his passion for his work, his interest in and compassion for our W&G family, his colleagues
and his clients. He was the consummate professional, always prepared and on time for every
meeting. He taught us about the industry, how to reach out, connect and teach board members
what they needed to know. Jules was a master at association board meetings. He could explain
the financial statement in a way that any layman could understand. Who couldn’t understand
fund accounting once it was explained as three simple envelopes! Every board member longed
for him to impart his best blessing for their financial condition — that it brought “tears of joy”
to his eyes. For all of us, he was a tough act to follow!

Jules cared about what he did. It wasn’t enough to just service his clients to the best of his
ability (which was a pretty high standard). He wanted to give back to the industry. Jules was so
active in CAI Some of these contributions include his work as a frequent author and speaker
for CAL He has been honored as CAI-N]J Speaker of the Year and Author of the Year. He was
a past chair of CAT’s National Accountants Committee, and a past president of the New Jersey
Chapter of CAI (CAI-N]J). For all of his contributions and accomplishments the Chapter
wanted to induct him twice into the CAI Hall of Fame! Everyone in the business knew and
loved Jules. Jules was a trusted resource for all. Everyone knew that if you asked Jules a ques-
tion, needed help or guidance, he was there for you. He would give advice that you could rely
on. We could always trust what he said.

Of course, we also knew another side of Jules. He was so active in the other communities he

l t was with great sadness that we are writing to inform you of the passing of our partner

cared about. He was very involved in Jewish music and sharing his joy and musical gifts with
children and adults alike and had earned so many accolades for these contributions. He was an
avid bicyclist, loved being in Manhattan and all that Manhattan had to offer. We could always
count on him for a review of any Broadway show we may be interested in. Jules was also a
world traveler. We so enjoyed sharing in his pictures and stories and all of his travel advice for
us after he returned from his many trips. And of course, he was our friend. We will miss him
and carry his memory in our hearts forever. His friendship, presence and memory in our lives
“is a beautiful thing.” W

December 2015

CAI-NJ THANKS
OUR 2015
PLATINUM SPONSORS

1&%1 TYRITTE N

Llu'l AVE

Ansell Grimm & Aaron, PC
Bartlett Tree Experts
Becht Engineering, BT

Berman & Wright Architecture,
Engineering & Planning, LLC

Buckalew Frizzell & Crevina LLP
CertaPro Painters, Ltd.
CertaPro Painters of Central New Jersey

Dan Swayze & Son, Inc.,
Complete Parking Lot Maintenance

Davison, Eastman & Munoz, P.A.
DW Smith Associates, LLC
Eosso Brothers Paving
Felsen Insurance Services, Inc.
Giordano, Halleran & Ciesla, P.C.

Greater New York Mutual
Insurance Company

Homestead Management
Services, Inc., AAMC

Hueston, McNulty, Attorneys at Law
KPI 2 Contractors, Inc.
M. Miller & Son
Mirra & Associates CPAs, LLC
Pardini R. Construction Corp.
Pepper Hamilton LLP
Premier Management Associates
Radom & Wetter
Regency Management Group, LLC, AAMC
Renda Roads, Inc.

Servpro of Freehold, Middletown,
So-Jersey City/Bayonne,
Greater Hunterdon County

South Shore Construction, Inc.
Suburban Consulting Engineers, Inc.
Towne & Country Management, Inc.

Union Bank Homeowners
Association Services

Wilkin Management Group, Inc.
Young & Associates, LLC

The New Jersey chapter extends their appreciation
to the Platinum Sponsors. The funds raised from
this Sponsorship Program help defray some of the
costs of the Chapter’s membership services and
educational programs.

Community Trends® ® 7



Community Trends® — A Year in Review
By Angela M. Morisco

S

CommunityTrends SCommintyTrends CommunityTlends SCommuytrang
-.uew.;renn'slssU_E"- _' p ;l“;“mm_ﬁr_ess '
F -

MAINTENA p
- . : NcE K lti\rﬂnruu & RSN Hﬂﬂiﬂm
Smecrons =b - . :
. | y:u.'.'lz;"l:'i-:n Pk g -

yer ¥ - el -
BAEATIE - X i s
FROTECTION % % - e el
OF APLEaN L Tac ATER

Posn

.........

was a busy year for the CAI-N]J Editorial Committee. The committee
5members, along with the staff of CAI-N]J, worked diligently to ensure
that Community Trends® was edited and published in a timely fashion.

Thanks to the efforts and the commitment of the committee members, content was provided every
month. The committee in-person meetings were generously hosted by Wilkin & Guttenplan, P.C.
We are grateful and thankful for the support.

As 2015 draws to a close, the CAI-N]J Editorial Committee decided to get nostalgic and explore how
Community Trends® has evolved and grown over the years. As we looked back to an edition from
as early as 1996, we discovered that, at that time, the magazine was merely a short three-ring-binder
type publication. The covers from 1996, 1998 and 1999 were photographs of the chapter leaders. We
chuckled at the sight of the big mustaches and the puffy hairstyles. These covers were barely in color!

Each edition contained a legislative update and a president’s message along with few advertisements.
One of the legislative initiatives cited in the January 1996 edition was the hope that the New Jersey Senate
would act on a bill that established a six month limited lien priority for condominium assessments! In
1996, Dennis R. Casale, Esq. was the chairperson of the Legislative Action Committee. His memory lives
on through the annual CAI-N]J Dennis R. Casale Memorial Golf outing.

The president’s message from 1996, included the following goals for membership services: enhance the
appearance of Community Trends®; continue publishing an annual membership directory; provide timely
educational seminars and enhance the annual conference and expo. There is no doubt these goals have
been achieved and exceeded and continue to develop every year.

Although the content and appearance of Community Trends® has changed, one trend is glaring
throughout each edition. The chapter leaders, the community association professionals and the business
partners from twenty years ago continue to be actively involved in the New Jersey Chapter of CAI. We
recognize and applaud these veteran professionals for their unyielding commitment to the enhancement
of community association living through legislative monitoring, membership education, recruitment and
member services.

We congratulate Larry Thomas, the Executive Director, for leading the New Jersey Chapter through a
successful year. We trust that the momentum will continue as we welcome 2016. B

o

CommunityTrends ( Jb;fgu;mu}‘}.rTrends

SAFETY & SECURITY" ‘
- THE Lac IS5Ug

-LAC

.y
e ‘ PRIvATY

LT

8 ® Community Trends®



," mem
. ¢ |
| N |
I-'._-E:_.l.g ¥You n

nicy Your Home

Properfy quagemen+ Done Differenﬂy.

Properi’y comp‘uim‘s {‘-q”ing on deaf ears?

Tranqureni' Financials and «a

Clear Commitment.

Quality management relies on experience and a commitment. At mem
Property Management.we focus on caring for both you and your
community through professional yet personal service, by a staff that
doesn't just promise, but truly delivers.

[Ib Like @ Share [ J Comment

Like your home by Share it with others Comment regularly
caring for it the best when you use mem with your dedicated
way possible. Property Management. property manager.
i. i |I (e toct newe ard I teet
n Like us of fc:cebcokcomfmemproperi‘ymﬂnagemeni or Ed Follow u (@ memproperty

www.memproperty.com or call us of 2017981080



© iStockphoto.com

oon it will be that time of year again;
time to prepare annual performance
A common problem for
employers that is frequently unaddressed,
is how to effectively write those reviews.
Although many supervisors and human

reviews.

resource professionals have no problem giv-
ing verbal feedback, when the time comes
to translating and transmitting the feed-
back into a written, constructive evalua-
tion, they often find themselves at a loss
for words. That loss has a variety of
sources, including neglecting to record
feedback given throughout the year, not
wanting to hurt an individual’s feelings,
and feeling overwhelmed by not knowing
how to write an effective review because
of lack of training. Ineffectively written
performance evaluations can impact an
employer’s bottom line since evaluations
often play a significant role in determining
employer liability and mitigating damages
should a disgruntled employee decide to
sue.

For example, an employee receiving an
unfavorable performance evaluation may
claim that the evaluation is a pretext for dis-
crimination. Circumstantial evidence derived

10 ® Community Trends®

from a performance review to support that
claim may take the form of recent reviews
showing a dramatic, yet unexplained, change
from earlier reviews, statements which con-
tradict prior reviews or poor word choices,
all of which may suggest bias or discriminato-
ry intent where none existed. Inappropriate
observations and unjustifiable criticisms
made to an employee during the assessment
can also form the basis for harassment, dis-
crimination, and defamation claims. In addi-
tion, performance reviews are commonly
used as evidence in fair labor standards and
wage and hour actions to establish whether
the employee had supervisory responsibili-
ties, functioned as a manager, and whether the
employee commonly worked hours beyond
those minimally required to perform his or
her job. The foregoing information is critical
to determine whether an employee is exempt
from overtime requirements. Employers with
an informal evaluation program are particularly
vulnerable to these types of pretext arguments
and wage claims.

Following these practice tips will help
improve the quality of your evaluations and
strengthen your defenses to a termination
should a former employee cry foul.

Why it Makes “Cents” for
Employers to Evaluate

Their Performance
Review Practices

By Susan L. Swatski, Esq.,

Hill Wallack, LLP

“Wrongful termination lawsuits

\ brought by former employees

may be bolstered by evidence
trails laid by subjective
performance reviews not

grounded in facts.”

Preparing the Written Review

1. Maintain a Clear Policy: A clearly writ-
ten policy addressing the timing, scope
and purpose for conducting performance
evaluations should be set forth in your
employee manual. How an evalua-

tion is used by the employer may vary,

depending on the type of employee being
reviewed. For example, if an employee is
subject to a written employment contract,
the employer may be limited in how the
review can be used to affect the employee’s
compensation and job status. By contrast,
an employer of an “at will” employee
(meaning he or she can be terminated
at any time for no reason) may use the
review for any purpose, including changes
in compensation, demotion, transfer or
discipline. Employers should also con-
sider which workers should be reviewed,
because the act of evaluating a consultant’s
performance may be used as evidence
that an employment relationship exists
between the employer and that consultant.

2. Keep a Dedicated File for Performance
Notes: Preparing performance evalu-
ations should be an on-going process

CONTINUES ON PAGE 12.

December 2015



'

i I : i i >4
LIFE, /\ved better.

At Associa Mid-Atlantic, we believe that service should be custom tailored to fit the specific
nuances of your community — from personalized websites and web based management programs
to 24/7 customer service and online client portals, we have the solution for what you need.

Now serving New Jersey, Pennsylvania and Delaware.

FIND OUT WHAT IT’S LIKE TO LIVE LIFE BETTER WITH ASSOCIA.
CONTACT US TODAY!

|l -
W ASSOCla (888) 884-8490 | www.associamidatlantic.com
Mid-Atlantic

Delivering unsurpassed management and lifestyle services to communities worldwide.




A
Accurate
( Reconstruction
(908)231-1234

WWW.ACCUratereconstruction.com

Complete Repair and Reconstruction Services for over 25 years

When you absolutely
must hit it out of the

To Advertise Call 609-655-2000 or
email ray@brainerdcommunications.com.

12 ® Community Trends®

EMPLOYEE REVIEW...from page 10.

of gathering feedback from supervisors
and managers. Supervisors and human
resource professionals should keep notes
on employees so they can quickly record
when an employee has an achievement or
falls short of an important objective. Such
notes should include the date and how the
action benefited the employer or ham-
pered productivity. Performance notes
should indicate whether the employee
is satisfying the qualifications of his/her
job. If a disgruntled employee claims
that the reason he/she was not promoted
is for some discriminatory reason, the
employer should be able to rely upon
an updated file of performance notes to
support its decision.

3.Be Consistent: Consider prior perfor-
mance evaluations; if the current review
procedure is more stringent than that pre-
viously utilized, explain why there has
been a change and update the employee
handbook to reflect it.
particularly important in the case of an
employee returning from a family or med-
ical leave. An employee who is subjected

This becomes

to a more rigorous review process without
explanation upon his/her return may have
a claim that he/she has not returned to
a comparable position or that he/she is
being retaliated against for having taken
a leave. Consistency is also important
because reviews often provide the basis
for compensation decisions. For example,
if an employee received a favorable review,

CONTINUES ON PAGE 14.

CAI-NJ THANKS
OUR 2015
SILVER SPONSORS

Mutual of Omaha -
Community Association Banking
& CondoCerts

Peter Waldor & Associates, LLC

The New Jersey chapter extends their
appreciation to the Silver Sponsors. The funds
raised from this Sponsorship Program help
defray some of the costs of the Chapter’s
membership services and educational programs.

AR,

ssssssssssssssss o

Commumty

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

December 2015



A >

THE FALCON GROUP

Falcon Engineering, Falcon Architecture, Falcon Energy Consultants
Professional Engineers, Licensed Architects, Inspectors and Reserve Specialists

ARCHITECTURAL

CONSULTING SERVICES

= Architecture

*Internal Space / Lobby Planning / Elevator Fit-out
= Recreation Facilities Diesign

CAPITAL RESERVE FUNDING

= Capital Reserve Analysis

CIVIL ENGINEERING SERVICES
* Basernent Yater Investigations
+Foundatian Waterproofing Design
*Reaining Wall Design

+5ite Drainage Anabysis { Design

«Sails Imvestigation

*Surveying

+Pavement Coring & Design

FACADE AND BUILDING

ENVELOPE CONSULTING

* Balcony Restoration | Design | Specifications

* Buliding Envelope Consulting

* Building Facade Inspections [ Specifications

* Building Leak Detection

+EIFS / Swceo | ions & Certified Inspectors

* Facade | Basement /Vaul Replacemant Specifications |/
Inspections

* Moisture Investigations | Mold Testing

*Roof Replacement Specifications / Inspections

« Siding Replacement Specifications | Inspections

«Window Replicement Specifications

Proud Supporian
of CAI-NJ .
!-“"}j

community

LITIGATION / EXPERT SERVICES

+ Expert Reports [ Testimony

* Transition | Due Diigence Evaluations

MEP /| ENERGY CONSULTING SERVICES
* Boiler Conversions

+ Commissioning [ Retrocommissioning

* Energy Audizs | Modeling / Metering

* Energy Benchmarking

+ Energy Consulting

* Energy Reduction Plans

*HYAC Controls

* MEP Engineering / Design

+Solar Energy Design

+ Testing, Adjusting and Balancng

* Energy Rebates and Financing

STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING SERVICES
* Parking Garage Investigation / Restoragion / Design

+ Emergency Inspections

www.falconengineering.com « info@falconengineering.com

MNEW YORK:

350 Seventh Ave,, Suite 1105
Mew Yark, NY 10001
Phone: 646-292-3515

Fax: 646-292-3516

NEW JERSEY HEADQUARTERS:
682 Highway 202/206
Bridgewater, N] 08807

Phaone: 908-595-0050
Fax: 908-595-0012

PENNSYLVANIA:
| Meshaminy Interplex, Suite |06
Trevase, PA 19053
Phone: 215-245-T600
Fax: 215-245-7603




EMPLOYEE REVIEW...from page 12.

but no raise due to undocumented perfor-
mance deficiencies, the employer would
be hard pressed to argue in litigation that
the employee was not eligible for a raise or
was not qualified for her job. For this rea-
son, reviews should provide ample infor-
mation to which the employer can cite to
explain why a raise was given or denied.

4. Stick to the Facts: Giving employees con-
structive feedback is fundamental to ensur-
ing a company’s smooth operation. Avoid
subjective descriptions and vague terms such
as “good.” Explain why/how a behavior or
course of action rendered positive results or
why it didn’t. Include measurable terms that
describe how the employee’s performance
measured up to the employer’s expectations;
use words such as “surpassed,” “excelled,”

» «

“achieved,” “exceeded” and “disappointed.”

5. Distinguish Between Performance and
Personality: Efforts should be taken to
describe performance deficiencies using
examples that are related to preferred
practices and are couched in professional,
rather than personal or emotional terms.
If an employee’s personality impacts his/
her performance, it should be addressed

objectively by linking his/her personality
to specific incidents.

. Avoid Stand-Alone Rating Scales and

Checklists: Checking a box “good” or
“fair” does little to assess an employee’s
performance, let alone provide construc-
tive feedback. A good rule of thumb
is that if the evaluation form takes less
than 5 minutes to complete, the form
is either too simplistic or the reviewer
has not provided adequate information.
Checking a box that an employee did a
“great job” is meaningless without tell-
ing the employee “why” he/she did a
great job. For example, was there one
stellar incident or a series of positive out-
comes? Discuss how that achievement
impacted the department or company
and how the employee should build on
that achievement going forward.

. Take Time to Think it Through: An effec-

tive evaluation conveys enough informa-
tion for the employer to assess the value
that employee brings to the company.
A fair review generally requires multiple
drafts to tighten language, revisit word
choices and add examples.

Meeting with Employees

1. The Setting and the Procedure: Select a
quiet office where the review will not be
interrupted and the meeting will not be
on display, rendering the meeting fodder
for office gossip. Provide ample time
for the employee to read the evaluation
and to discuss it, but, at the outset, be
clear about what time the meeting will
end. An employee need not be provided
a copy of the evaluation. The employee
should be asked to sign the evaluation
at the conclusion of the meeting. The
employee should be told that signing
the evaluation does not mean that the
employee agrees with its content, only
that the employee confirms that she read
it and had the opportunity to ask ques-
tions about it.

2.How to Begin: Refer to the employ-
er’s objectives and goals and what role
the employee has played in helping the
employer achieve them. Address each
area in which the employee has been
involved and connect the employee’s
performance and the employer’s bigger
picture.

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT

"Management with a focus on
Enhancing Market Value & Quality of Life”

Management Tallored to your Community’s Specific Needs
Experience & Experise Financing Capital Improvements
Comprehensive Financial + Accounting Services

35 Years of Property Management, Real Estate & Insurance Experience

Full Service Maintenance, Landscaping.& Snow Remaoval for
Communifies with Gudlity Expectations and Goals.

® (On Site or Portfolio Management Services

Young & Associates

268 Valley Bivd., Wood Ridge, NJ 07075
Phone. 201.939.8200
management@youngandassoc.com
www. yaaproperfymanagement.com

14 © Community Trends® December 2015



3.Be Fair: Although the reviewer should
take care to avoid criticizing an employee
in general, the reviewer should not sugar-
coat any problems. Employers must be
upfront about areas that need improve-
ment in a manner that lets the employee
feel respected, even if the employee is
a poor performer. An employer’s best
defense to a claim of discrimination involv-
ing a negative performance evaluation is
sufficient evidence of poor performance.

4. Set Performance Objectives and Goals:
Discuss areas that need improvement by
offering strategies to improve performance
and set concrete goals. Institute a moni-
toring process that focuses on specific
future outcomes so that the employer is
not waiting a year to find out whether the
employee’s work habits have improved or
whether the employee used the assessment
to address problem areas.

In sum, taking the time to write detailed
performance evaluations may help to build
the paper trail that can be the key to defend-
ing a wrongful employment claim. If your
process for reviewing employee performance
needs an overhaul, an employment law spe-
cialist should be your first call to help make
your annual reviews the constructive process
they are intended to be. B

INTERESTED
IN BEING A
SPEAKER?

W

Visit www.cainj.org
and download the
Speakers Bureau
Application.

AR
i

community

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

NEW JERSEY CHAPTER

Questions?
Contact Angela Kavanaugh at
Phone: (609) 588-0030
or Email: angela@cainj.org

December 2015

357-9800
“t ..v':w',.:

If you experience
alarge loss...
call the
experienced
team!

From Board-up
through
reconstruction,
we’ll get you
back home!

M e ——
Serving New York, New Jersey and CT

260 Old Route 17 / Hillburn, NY 10931
www.conservconstruction.com
info@conservconstruction.com

To Advertise Call 609-655-2000 or

email ray@brainerdcommunications.com.

Community Trends® ® 15



// MANAGERS LEADERSHIP
N WORKSHOP

The 2015 Managers Leadership Workshop was held on Thursday, October 22nd at Rossmoor
Community Association in Monroe, Twp. With nearly 30 attendees, presenters engaged the group
with dynamic topics and an interactive Q&A.

Thank you to the presenters for their hard work and dedication to providing the group with these
important dicussions.

Topics and speakers included:

Hiring, Assessing and Retaining the RIGHT Staff
Presented by: Ed Guttenplan, CPA, CGMA, MBA,Wilkin & Guttenplan P.C.
and Nancy Martin, Esq., Martin Melody, LLC

Hunter vs. Farmer;The Distinction Between Managing and Leading
Presented by: Mark Alper, The Gershen Group
and Chuck Graziano, CMP, PCAM, Association Mid- Atlantic- Saddle Brook

Strategic Planning, Time Management, and Staff Efficiency
Presented by: Scott Bresnick, FirstService Residential, AAMC
and Jennifer Nevins, DW Smith Association, LLC.

A Very Special Thank You to the CAI-NJ Managers Committee for
Making This Workshop Possible! Also, thank you to the Rossmoor
Community Association Board of Directors for hosting the event!

16 ® Community Trends® December 2015



Over 100 associations
have us on speed dial.

In the association management business, nothing is more important than response.
That’s why over 100 associations across the region count on Premier Management
Associates. Our 40 years of experience has given us the insight to manage the regular,
day-to-day needs of a community and the resources to reliably deliver the fast
response you deserve. To see how quickly we respond, put us to the test right now.
Call 201-947-1001 today.

Corporate Office Central/South Jersey Regional Office
M 140 Sylvan Ave. 850-870 US Route 1 North
Englewood Cliffs, N] 07632 North Brunswick, NJ 08902
PREMIER MANAGEMENT Phone: (201) 947-1001 Phone: (732) 390-1100
ASSOCIATES Fax: (201) 947-5005 Fax: (609) 395-0110

www.premiermanagement.net

North-Western Jersey Regional Offices R
Crystal Springs Office, 25 Route 23 community
Franklin, N] 07416

Phone: (973) 209-1600 ﬁwmgcmu

Fax: (973)209-1601




THE SOUNDS
OF SILENCE...

e’ve all received the calls, “My
upstairs neighbor is playing his
TV too loud, letting her kids run

around late at night, walking with high heels
at 5:00 a.m., etc.

And so you begin your investigation to
determine if the neighbor has 80% of the
flooring carpeted & padded (as is required in
upper floor units in most associations) only
to discover due to an allergic condition, the
neighbor has removed or never installed the
carpet or padding. The downstairs neighbor
can’t sleep without carpeting above and the
upstairs neighbor can’t breathe with it pres-
ent. You’re in the middle.

Fortunately, there is floor soundproofing
that treats two types of noise, (impact and

18 ® Community Trends®

airborne). Impact results from walking or
running or other activity causing vibrations
in the floor. Airborne refer to talking, loud
TV, stereos, etc.

There are subfloor soundproofing options
for all types of flooring, hardwood, laminate/
composites, ceramic tile & stone and even
under for carpet / padding, when there is a
need for extra soundproofing.

The various underlayments usually come
in rolls, such as (“Floor Fighter Sound
Barrier Underlayment, which is sold in 4’
x 25" rolls) and thickness options. Floor
Fighter has % inch for residential and ¥ inch
commercial grade if desired. The % inch
and % inch cost per roll is $240.00 + $480.00
respectively.

Sound
Proofing
Floors

By Dan Fusco, CMCA,
Vice President

Community Management Corporation

© iStockphoto.com

“Fortunately, there is floor soundproofing

that treats two types of noise...”

While installation is relatively easy, install-
ing a hardwood, ceramic or tile floor above
1s better left to a licensed, insured contractor.

There are numerous options in addi-
tion to Floor Fighter, such as Proflex 90
MSC Flooring Underlayment, Step Above
Flooring Underlayment & Impact Barrier
Flooring Underlayment.

As we all will continue to be present-
ed with legitimate health related requests
to allow the removal of carpeting, sub
floor sound proofing will remain a viable
alternative, which can appease all parties
involved. W

December 2015



» Historical Preservation

« Construction Administration * Design Plans &

& Inspection Specifications
ASSOCTATES

Consulting Engineers « Architecture & « Sustainable Building

Space Planning Solutions

* Energy Consulting

— . * Facade Inspections

A

_E?
| § 4

il

i

* Capital Reserve
Studies
* Mechanical, Electrical & « Parking Garage
Plumbing Design Restoration

* Parking Access & Revenue
Control System Design

* Litigation Support

* Expert Reports

New Jersey
145 Main Street
Hackensack, NJ 07601
Tel: 201.488.7144
Fax: 201.488.7135

New Jersey * New York * Pennsylvania ¢« Ohio ¢ Washington, DC
www.oandsassoclates.com




“..the association liens

at issue were true super-

priority liens which

extinguished the lender’s

mortgage lien.”

Super-Priority and Community
Association Liens Under UCIOA
and other Common Interest Acts

By Melissa A. Clarke, Esq.,
Davison, Eastman & Munoz, PA.

for unpaid assessments totaling a few
thousand dollars, and in the process
extinguishing a first position mortgage on
the property, with the purchaser (perhaps

I magine an association foreclosing a lien

the association itself) taking the property
free and clear of any encumbrances. If you
are the manager or a member of a financially
beleaguered association, this scenario might
sound too good to be true, but it is not so far-
fetched. In fact,
this very situa-
tion has unfold-
ed in Nevada and
in the District
of Columbia in
recent years, and
it could happen

in New Jersey.

To understand how the foreclosure sale
of an association’s lien could wipe out a
lender’s prior-recorded security instrument,
one must look to the statutes that afford a
“super-priority” to community association
liens.

Super-Priority Statutes

Association “super-priority” lien rights
originated in the Uniform Condominium Act
(“UCA”), adopted by the Commissioners
in 1980, the
Uniform Common Interest Ownership Act
(“UCIOA”), adopted by the Commissioners
in 1982, and the Uniform Planned

on Uniform State Laws

20 ® Community Trends®

Community Act (“UPCA”),
also adopted in 1982. The
common thread of these
statutes was to provide an
association’s lien with a lim-
ited priority over the lien of a
first mortgage, thereby securing
the six months of common expense
assessments due immediately preceding the
institution of an action to enforce the asso-
ciation’s lien.! At present, twenty-three states
afford a super-priority to the liens available
to community associations, including New
Jersey.? Although this State has not spe-
cifically adopted UCIOA, the New Jersey
Condominium Act does provide associations
with a six month priority over prior mort-
gage liens.?

Super-Priority Case Law: What
Happened in Nevada and the
District of Columbia?

Courts in both Nevada and the District
of Columbia have concluded that the asso-
ciation liens at issue were true super-priority
liens which extinguished the lender’s mort-
gage lien. While the Nevada and District of
Columbia cases below involved non-judicial
foreclosures and varying notice require-
ments, both courts ultimately focused on an
interpretation of governing documents and
the plain language of the statutes affecting
priority, not unlike what the courts in New
Jersey might do.

Nevada is one of eight states that has
adopted a form of UCIOA. Although one
provision of Nevada’s super-priority statute*
states that an association lien is subordinated
behind a first security interest, another pro-
vision grants the association a super-priority
lien position for the limited amount of nine
months of assessments and enables an asso-
ciation to recover those amounts by foreclos-
ing on its lien. Since late 2012, hundreds of
lawsuits have been litigated in Nevada’s state
and federal courts over the proper interpre-
tation of the statute, specifically whether
an association’s foreclosure sale can legally
extinguish a prior mortgage.

In SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC v. U.S.
Bank,® the seminal case in Nevada, the dis-
pute centered on property located within a
common-interest community. The home-
owners further encumbered the property
by a note and deed of trust in favor of U.S.
Bank (the lender by assignment) in 2007.
By 2010, the homeowners were delinquent
on their HOA dues and had also defaulted
on their obligations to U.S. Bank. Both the
HOA and U.S. Bank initiated non-judicial

December 2015

© iStockphoto.com



foreclosure actions, but the HOA proceeded
to foreclosure sale first. The purchaser at the
HOA’s foreclosure sale, SFR Investments,
received and recorded a trustee’s deed and
then brought an action to quiet title and
enjoin U.S. Bank’s foreclosure sale, alleging
that the HOA’s foreclosure sale had extin-
guished U.S. Bank’s first priority lien.

After looking to the drafters’ comments
to UCIOA and the laws of other states,
the Nevada Court held in favor of SFR
Investments, concluding that Nevada’s
super-priority statute creates not just a pay-
ment priority between the HOA and the
beneficiary of a first deed of trust, as U.S.
Bank had argued, but a true priority lien.
The Court observed that, “as a junior lien-
holder, U.S. Bank could have paid off the
[HOA] lien to avert loss of its security; it
could have also established an escrow for
[HOA] assessments to avoid having to use its
own funds to pay delinquent dues.”

Similarly, in Chase Plaza Condo. Ass’n,
Inc. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.) the
District of Columbia’s highest court consid-
ered the D. C. Condominium Act®and deter-
mined that a homeowners association’s non-
judicial foreclosure extinguished a first deed
of trust. The D.C. Court also concluded that
the association’s statutory “super-priority”
lien for unpaid assessments took priority
of position, not just priority of payment,
over the lender’s mortgage lien. Notably,
there is no requirement in the District of
Columbia to provide notice to the lender
of an association’s lien foreclosure.

Super-Priority and FHA Loans

The federal courts have considered asso-
ciation lien super-priority in the context
of a residential mortgage loan insured
by HUD. In Washington & Sandbill
Homeowner’s Association v. Bank of America
and HUD, a federal court in Nevada held
that the foreclosure of an HOA lien did
not extinguish the lien of the first prior-
ity deed of trust securing an FHA insured
loan.” Federal, not state, law applied in
cases involving FHA insured mortgages
“to assure the protection of the federal
program against loss, state law to the con-
trary notwithstanding.”"°

Impact on UCIOA

In response to the above decisions, the
Joint Editorial Board of the Uniform Laws
Commission (JEB) proposed amendments to

CONTINUES ON PAGE 22.

December 2015

LR EET.

Comprehensive Insurance
That Works for You

Our years of experience in the real estate
market, both residential and commercial,
means we can design just the right insurance
program for your property. Let us show

you your options.

Products include: Property ¢ General Liability * Umbrella
Workers’ Comp. ¢ Directors & Officers ¢ Flood ¢ Equipment
Breakdown ¢ Professional ¢ Environmental Liability * Auto

Members of:

By
Eofitmunity ~— 877.547.4671

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE - -

www.jgsinsurance.com

ShoreBuilders

Annaciation i Contral B Jorvey, Iac.

| [ y
@3 Friends of IREM
of HoMe BUILDERS

TME 960 Holmdel Road, Holmdel, NJ 07733

National Associoticn of Resdential PFroperty Managers Experience & KnOWledge Since 1919.

INSURANCE

Visit www.cainj.org...

THE WEBSITE OF CAI-NJ

Community Trends® ® 21




SUPER-PRIORITY LIEN...from page 21.

Section 3-116 of UCIOA to “clarify that the
association’s lien has rrue priority over the
lien of an otherwise first mortgage lender to
the extent of the super-lien amount.” Under
these amendments, “if the association con-
ducts a foreclosure sale of its association lien
and the otherwise first mortgagee does not
act to redeem its interest by satisfying the
association’s limited priority lien, the mort-
gagee’s lien would be extinguished by the
sale.”!! The JEB revisions do require notice

to the mortgagee for an association’s lien
foreclosure to extinguish an otherwise-first
mortgagee’s lien, but as the cases discussed
above make clear, the laws of each jurisdic-
tion differ with respect to such notice.

Could this Happen in New Jersey?
It is possible that a mortgage lender who
ignores an association’s notice of lien and
fails to redeem the lien after the foreclosure
sale could find its lien extinguished by an

M POPULAR

dl ASSOCIATION BANKING.

Look no further. For over 20 years, Popular Association Banking
has served the community association industry exclusively with:

e Financing for building repairs & capital improvements
e Competitive fixed rates with terms up to 15 years
e Excess FDIC insurance coverage limits

Our dedicated team of experts is committed to delivering superior
customer service for your association, offering all financing, lockbox,
cash management, and other depository services.

Contact David Shahrabani, VP
973-783-0014

Toll free: 800-233-7164
DShahrabani@bpop.com
www.associationbankers.com

Hhy
community

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

NATIONAL CORPORATE
F

@ Subject to credit approval. ©2015 Banco Popular North America. Member FDIC.

22 o Community Trends®

“...it 1s possible that a mortgage lender
who ignores an association’s notice of

lien and foreclosure pleadings and fails
to redeem the lien after the foreclosure

sale could find its lien extinguished by

an association’s foreclosure.”

association’s foreclosure. There are, however,
some key differences between the process in
New Jersey and what transpired in Nevada
and the District of Columbia.

In New Jersey, written notice to the
lender of the filing of the association lien
is a requirement for the association’s lien
to be afforded priority.”? In addition, New
Jersey, unlike Nevada and the District of
Columbia, is a judicial foreclosure state. This
means there are increased opportunities to
provide notice to the mortgage lender, as
well as additional avenues for the lender to
intervene. Nevertheless, it is possible that
a mortgage lender who ignores an associa-
tion’s notice of lien and foreclosure plead-
ings and fails to redeem the lien after the
foreclosure sale could find its lien extin-
guished by an association’s foreclosure.
The opinions of the JEB, the amendments
to UCIOA, and the case law in Nevada
and the District of Columbia, while not
binding upon New Jersey’s courts, provide
arguments upon which a court in this State
could base its conclusion that New Jersey
association liens also have true priority
over a lender’s mortgage lien. B

Notes:
1 UCIOA, § 3-116, UCA § 3-116, and UPCA § 3-116.

2 Hugh Lewis, “National Matrix of Association ‘Super-

riority” Lien Legislation,” Oct. 25, 2013, available at

ﬁttp:/ /www.uniformlaws.org/shared/docs/jeburpa/
CAllienprioritymatrix2013.pdf.

NJS.A. 46:8B-21.
Nevada Revised Statute 116.3116 et seq.

334 P.3d 408 (Nev. 2014), reh’g denied (Oct. 16, 2014).
Id. at p. 414.

98 A.3d 166 (D.C. 2014).

D.C. Code § 42-1903.13.

2014 WL 4798565 (D. Nev. Sept. 25, 2014).

10 Id. at #6 (citing United States v. Stadium Apartments,
Inc., 425 E2d 358, 362 (9th Cir.1970))

11 Memorandum from Joint Editorial Board of the
Uniform Laws Commission dated June 11, 2014,
available at:  http://www.uniformlaws.org/shared/
docs/common% 20interest%20ownership/2014AM_
UCIOA_3-116_Issues%20memo.pdf

12 NJS.A. 46:8B-21(b)(6).

N 0 N N Ut R W

December 2015



SPECIALIZING IN CONDOMINIUM AND TOWN HOME COMMUNITIES...
GUTTERS e LEADERS * GUTTER GUARDS
WE’VE GOT YOU COVERED!

CALL TOLL-FREE

Fax: 732-833-8008
E-mail: njguttermaster@optonline.net

FRIENDS & MEMBERS OF:

NJ LIC. #
13VH02643700

WWW.NJGUTTERMASTER.COM

AN YOUR CHOICE IN

[ ]
A - WWW.HOMESTEADMGMT.ORG

H O M E S T E A D 328 Changebridge Road * Pine Brook, NJ 07058 * 973-797-1444

MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC. 856 Route 206 South ¢ Hillsborough, NJ 08844 « 908-874-6991

-

ne Courtesy ¢ Integr ity o \
" utual Respect ¢

e Communicatio
e Loyalty

December 2015 Community Trends® ® 23



Be Part of the

BIG PICTURE

The Foundation for Community Association Research has served the industry for 40 years
through the generous support of donors like you. Now there's a visible way for you to show your
support—the Big Picture. The idea is simple. Donate to the Foundation, and we'll display your
picture, a photo of your staff or your company logo at the CAl Annual Conference and Exposition
and at the Foundation headquarters in Falls Church, Va., during the campaign.

e .

Your Company Logn

A picture’s worth a thousand words, and becoming part of the Big Picture is easy:

» For a $40 donation, we'll display your 3"x 3" picture.

» For an $80 donation, we'll display your 6"x 6" picture.

» For a $180 donation, we'll display your 8"x 8" picture.

» For a $300 donation, we'll display your 10"x 10" picture.

» For a $500 donation, we'll display your 12"x 12" picture.

Your pictures will be showcased at the 2016 CAI Annual Conference and Exposition

and at the Foundation headquarters.

Submit your picture and donation by March 31 at www.cairf.org/BigPicture.

o)

@
£, ,g , , - "
FOUNDATION FOR The Foundation provides research you need to make educated decisions. We are affiliated
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION I with CAl, but our work is funded through tax-deductible contributions, grants and

re Se arC sponsorships. The Foundation for Community Association Research is a registered 501(c)(3)
entity, and gifts are tax deductible to the full extent of the law.



How to Be Part of the

BIG PICTURE

Step 1. Visit www.cairf.org/BigPicture

Step 2. Click the “Donate Now" link

Step 3. Enter your donation amount of $40, $80, $180, $300 or $500.
In the “Designation (Optional)” field, please enter “Big Picture.”

» For a $40 donation, we'll display your 3"x 3" picture.
» For an $80 donation, we'll display your 6"x 6" picture.
» For a $180 donation, we'll display your 8"x 8" picture.

» For a $300 donation, we'll display your 10"x 10" picture. :
Pictures and

donations must
Your pictures will be showcased at the 2016 CAl Annual Conference and be submitted by

Exposition and at the Foundation headquarters. March 31

» For a $500 donation, we'll display your 12"x 12" picture.

Step 4. E-mail your picture or logo to jgold@caionline.org with the subject line
“Big Picture.” We recommend sending any files larger than 4MB via FTP, such as
www.hightail.com.

File Specifications

» Image files must be JPEG, TIFF or EPS formats.

» Images may be color or black and white.

» Please send images at the highest possible resolution. Images must have a minimum
resolution of 300 dpi at 8"x 8" size.

» Keep file names to a minimum.

» Images containing a photographer’s watermark or other copyright may NOT be
submitted.

For More Information
Please contact Director of Development Melinda Kelejian at (703) 951-7611
or mkelejian@caionline.org if you have questions or need additional assistance.

il

;

)

FOUNDATION FOR

research



together to honor and :

in 2014 and 2015 at t C ,
CAI-NJ members who have maintained their PCAM’s as well'
to obtain their CMCA and AMS designations in the pa

eved their PCAM designatie
so honoredthe decades of
D have worked

A special congratulations to the 2014 & 20 ecipients of th

Mr. Ray Barnes,

Mr. John ]J. Boselli, CMCA, Al
Ms. Mary Caporaso, CMCA, P

Mr. Jeff Cirkus, CMCA, AMS, PCAM
Ms. Stephanie Harmon, CMCA, AMS, PCA
Mr. Michael H. Sutterlin, CMCA, PCAM

A1
Commumty

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

NEW JERSEY CHAPTER

26 ® Community Trends® December 2015



Y7 4

BUILDING SERVICES

Total Janitorial
and Building
Maintenance for

Condominium
& Homeowner
Associations!

e Complete Janitorial

e Carpet Cleaning

e Hard Floor Care

e Construction Clean-up
e Handyman Services

e Porter Day Service

e Day Maid Service

Our uniformed, bonded
cleaning staff is trained
and ready to help you...
We ensure the quality of their
work through close supervision
and inspections and detailed
record keeping. We adapt quickly
to changing client demands,
including finding creative ways to
reduce costs without sacrificing
service. And we are a leader in
the use of green products to help
protect the environment.

Contact us today for
a FREE consultation

BUILDING SERVICES

888-876-STAR

or email Neil Betoff at
nbetoff@starbuildingservices.com

REACH FOR THE STARS

At Executive Property Management, we are light years ahead in our
profession. For more than thirty years, we have successfully focused
on providing our customers with unrivaled value in areas of financial
consulting and reporting, customer service, cost control, technology
and integrity.

Let us guide you to a brighter tomorrow.

Executive
Property
Management

Accredited Association Management Company

Leonard Barber, CPA, PCAM, CMCA,
Janice Barber, PCAM, CMCA,

www.epmwebsite.com t/732.821.3224 f/732.821.6565
4-08 Towne Center Drive North Brunswick, NJ 08902

* Fully Uniformed NADCA Certified ASCS Technicians
With Osha-10 Safety Certification on Every Job

« Strong Presence on Social Media: Google Places,
Facebook, YouTube, Instagram and Twitter

* Appointments Available 7 Days a week, Call Today

* Visit Ductdudes.com to learn more

13 2' 8 9 9 - 040 0 inffo@ductdudes.com

Dryer Vent Cleaning and Vertical Riser Cleaning Specialists

December 2015

Community Trends® ® 27




2015 “CANDICE BLADT
MANAGER OF THE YEAR AWARD”

NOMINATION FORM

ALL AWARD NOMINEES MUST BE MEMBERS IN GOOD
STANDING IN CAI-NJ, INCLUDING EACH COMMITTEE MEMBER
NOMINATED FOR COMMITTEE OF THE YEAR.

Manager Name:

Your Name/Organization:

1. What has this manager done to earn this award? (250 words or less)

2. What has this manager done to support the goals and objectives of CAI-NJ? (100 words or less)

3. Please submit any documentation that further supports your nomination.

Awards will be given out at the 2016 Awards Dinner Please return as a scanned email or regular mail:
on Thursday, February 25, 2016. Attn: CAI-NJ Award Nominations
CAI-NJ
An independent panel of judges (non-CAI-NJ) 500 Harding Rd.
will make the award selections. Freehold, NJ 07728
or e-mail to: jaclyn@cainj.org
NOTE: Self-Nominations will be accepted. All submissions must be received by Monday,
February 8, 2016 to be considered.




2015 COMMITTEE CHAIR
OF THE YEAR AWARD

NOMINATION FORM

ALL AWARD NOMINEES MUST BE MEMBERS IN GOOD
STANDING IN CAI-NJ, INCLUDING EACH COMMITTEE MEMBER
NOMINATED FOR COMMITTEE OF THE YEAR.

Committee Chair Name:

Your Name/Organization:

1. What has this committee chair done to earn this award? (250 words or less)

2. What has this committee chair done to support the goals and objectives of CAI-NJ? (100 words or less)

3. Please submit any documentation that further supports your nomination.

Awards will be given out at the 2016 Awards Dinner
on Thursday, February 25, 2016.

An independent panel of judges (non-CAI-NJ)
will make the award selections.

NOTE: Self-Nominations will be accepted.

Please return as a scanned email or regular mail:
Attn: CAI-NJ Award Nominations

CAI-N]

500 Harding Rd.

Freehold, NJ 07728

or e-mail to: jaclyn@cainj.org

All submissions must be received by Monday,
February 8, 2016 to be considered.




2015 COMMITTEE
OF THE YEAR AWARD

NOMINATION FORM

ALL AWARD NOMINEES MUST BE MEMBERS IN GOOD
STANDING IN CAI-NJ, INCLUDING EACH COMMITTEE MEMBER
NOMINATED FOR COMMITTEE OF THE YEAR.

Committee Name:

Your Name/Organization:

1. What has this committee done to earn this award? (250 words or less)

2. What has this committee done to support the goals and objectives of CAI-NJ? (100 words or less)

3. Please submit any documentation that further supports your nomination.

Awards will be given out at the 2016 Awards Dinner Please return as a scanned email or regular mail:
on Thursday, February 25, 2016. Attn: CAI-NJ Award Nominations
CAI-N]
An independent panel of judges (non-CAI-NJ) 500 Harding Rd.
will make the award selections. Freehold, NJ 07728
or e-mail to: jaclyn@cainj.org
NOTE: Self-Nominations will be accepted. All submissions must be received by Monday,
February 8, 2016 to be considered.




~ @® October

S M TWT F S
1

2 3 4 5 6 7 8
9 10 11 12 13 14 15

16 17 18 20 21 22
23 24 26\ 27 28 29
30 31 Wty

community

Save The Date

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 26, 2016
2016 CAI-NJ Annual Conference & Expo

at the Garden State Exhibit Center, Somerset, NJ




Article Submission Guidelines

ommunity Trends® is a monthly pub-
c1ication of the New Jersey Chapter
of the Community Associations
Institute (CAI-NJ). It is sent to approximately
2,000 community association members, attor-
neys, accountants, insurance agents, engineers,
property managers, other service providers and
interested citizens of community associations.
The purpose of this magazine is for the
dissemination of informative and notewor-
thy information that is relevant to the lives
of every person living in or working with
community associations throughout New
Jersey. Conversely, we sway from providing
the kind of authoritative and comprehensive
information that must be tailored to serve
individual needs when legal, accounting or
other professional advice is required.
CAI-NJ encourages interested persons
to submit articles for consideration by
the Editorial Committee.
Community Trends® is a wonderful opportu-
nity to write about an issue relevant to com-

Publication in

munity associations and to gain notoriety in

your community and/or field of expertise.
We appreciate your interest in writing for

Community Trends®. Before you begin your

article, please take a few minutes to review
the following submission information and
guidelines:

Purpose

Articles published in Communiry Trends®
have the same goal: to inform and educate
CAI-NJ members on community associa-
tions. They should not serve as flagrant mar-
keting pieces for a company’s services.

Content

The author of the article is considered
the expert, and all content should be origi-
nal content, or cited appropriately. Authors
must verify the validity of all statements
made in the manuscript. Credit quotes, doc-
uments, and personal observations in your
writing.

Article Specification

If possible, please send your article via
e-mail to the chapter office at jaclyn@cainj.org.
Microsoft Word documents only.

A Rule of Thumb for Word Count
Generally an article should not exceed 1500

words. 250-300 words of double-spaced text
fits onto one 8 14" x 11” page: therefore, a 500-
word article usually fills two pages, double-
spaced: a 750-word article usually comprises
three pages, double-spaced and so forth.

Language

The following words shall be in lower
case, except for at the beginning of a sen-
tence: board, board of directors and asso-
ciation. All articles should be written in the
third person.

Limit Your Subject

Be cognizant that readers need specific advice
about specific issues. Articles in Community
Trends® are most useful if they clearly explain
why the subject is important to the reader. For
example, an article discussing proposed legisla-
tion should clearly explain its ramifications.
Keep this in mind as you formulate your article
and focus your piece.

Craft a Good Lead

Hook your readers right away with a cre-
ative lead that lets them know why they should
spend time reading your piece. Let your read-

PICK THE RIGHT TOOLS
FOR YOUR NEXT PROJECT.

W With community association lending expertise like ours,
you’ll get the job done right.

TAKE THAT TO THE BANK.

mutualofomahabank.com

AFN46062_0913

Matthew Driscoll

VP/Regional Account Executive
443-866-9076

Toll Free 866-800-4656, ext. 7561
matt.driscoll@mutualofomahabank.com

MutualofOmahaBank €

Member FDIC
Equal Housing Lender £2Y

32 ® Community Trends®

December 2015



ers know if the information you are going to
share will save them time, money or help solve
a problem. Anecdotes, quotes and questions
are some examples of ways to end an article on
a memorable note. Like the rest of the article,
conclusions should never be self-serving.

Writing Recommendations

Express your ideas with words that you are
comfortable using. When in doubt about the
rhythm of your words or cadence, read the
sentences out loud. Ask someone who is not in
your field of expertise to critique your article.

Formulating an outline is one of the best
ways to start an article. First, list all of your
ideas on paper, then organize them in a manner
that allows for logical transition from one para-
graph to the next. Use an active voice when-
ever possible. For example, instead of “The
documents were filed by the association” write,
“The association filed the documents”. Shorter,
concise sentences are more readable than long,
run-on sentences. Add imagery to your story
with anecdotes and memorable quotes.

Deadlines

All articles are due in the chapter office
30 days prior to the month of publication,
unless you are informed otherwise.

Editorial Policy

The Chapter/editor reserves the right to
omit and/or condense information as neces-
sary to accommodate the layout. We recom-
mend that the author indicate which text
could be omitted or condensed if need be.
The author will be notified of changes when
possible. We do not accept multiple submis-
sions per issue. Please let us know if your
article was submitted to other publications
and if so, which one(s).

Authors may submit a photograph with
their article. Please note CAI-NJ has the
exclusive right to refuse to publish any pho-
tograph for any reason.

Plagiarism/ Commitment
to Originality

The submission of an article by an author
implies that the article is the original work
of the submitting author, and the submit-
ted article has also not been published in
any other publication or online previously.
Authors found to be in violation of these
policies can be subject to discipline by the
CAI-N]J Board of Directors, which may levy
penalties including the following:

A. Temporary or permanent ineligibility

from authoring articles for Communiry
Trends®;

December 2015

B. Temporary or permanent ineligibility for
membership on CAI-NJ Committees
and Work Groups;

C. Referral to CAI National for review and
possible further sanctions; and/or,

D. Suspension of any and all chapter privi-
leges as determined by the board.

Permission to Duplicate/ Reprint

Permission to reprint any article first pub-
lished in Communiry Trends® is subject to the
single condition that all reprints must include
the following ownership acknowledgment,
“Reprinted from the <<Month>> 20__ issue
of the CAI-NJ’s Community Trends®.”

Disclaimer

The CAI-N]J Editorial Committee carefully
reviews all submissions. When an article is
published, the opinion of the author and accu-
racy of the facts presented in the article are not
specifically endorsed by either CAI-N] or the
Editorial Committee. Neither CAI-NJ nor
Community Trends® guarantees a placement
of any submitted article, and any article can be
rejected or modified for any reason at any time
by the Editorial Committee or CAI-NJ.

Questions
Should you have any questions, contact
the chapter office:

Phone:  (609) 588-0030
Fax: (609) 588-0040

e-mail:  communitytrends@cainj.org W

Interested in submitting
an article for
Community Trends™?

Contact Jackie Olszewski
at (609) 588-0030 or

jaclyn@cainj.org
for more information.

y

3aley
EvgffiAfflunity

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

ELD

ENVIRONMENTAL LANDSCAPE DESIGN, LLC.

Hardscape & Landscape Installation
Full Property Maintenance
Snow Removal Services

(732) 974 - 7215
www.ELDLandscape.com

Community Trends® ® 33



E!ﬁ‘mm'*m L] m

=

f

2 'R ﬁ -l L -'.

“iyfn SRR o em

Individualized Attention.
A Broad Range of Expertise.

FWH Associates, P.A. has been providing essential services to property
managers, community associations and contractors for over 20 years.
Offering refined expertise in a variety of disciplines for our clients.

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES INCLUDE:

* Capital Reserve Studies
* Transition Reports

* EIFS/Stucco Inspection/Evaluations
¢ Land Surveying

* Expert Testimony * Water Infiltration Remediation

* Construction Specifications * Siding Replacements

* Landscape Design * Balcony Replacement Specifications

* Roof Replacements * Building Facade Inspections/

* Forensic Building Evaluations Evaluations

¢ Construction Inspection * Parking Garage Inspections/

* Drainage Remediation Evaluations

W,
WEMBEN OF
community

1ATEDNL INETT

ASSOCIATES, PA. o

FWHassociates.com

1856 Route 9, Toms River, NJ 08755

732.797.3100

2 North Ave., Ste. 305, Cranford, NJ 07016
908.276.2433

CIVIL ENGINEERS ¢ PLANNERS e LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

ARCHITECTS ¢ LAND SURVEYORS e RESERVE SPECIALISTS

34 o Community Trends®

’ .H‘r';.i-_“_‘-_
I:;: 1

s
community

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

NEW MEMBERS
OF THE

NEW JERSEY CHAPTER

(October 1, 2015 to October 31, 2015)

Business Partners

Alternative Utility Services, Inc.
Fritz Kreiss

Environmental Designers Irrigation, Inc.
Samantha Virone

GAF
Edward Small

Community Association
Volunteer Leaders

Antoinette Spiotta
Arnold Riback

Greenbriar at Whittingham Community
Association

Chris Morano
Tower Hill Condominium Owners
Association

Managers

Marianne Powers
Admiralty Condominium Association

Lauren Broome
Capital Realty Management

Charles Alderman
Century 21 Pacesetter Reality, Inc.

Michael Alejandro, CMCA
FirstService Residential

Nicole Camarota, CMCA
FirstService Residential

JaNe’ Tobias

Regency Towers Condominiun Association

December 2015




CAlI MEMBERSHIP APPLICATION

Community Associations Institute, New Jersey Chapter
500 Harding Road

Freehold, NJ 07728

Phone: (609) 588-0030  Fax: (609) 588-0040

Web: www.cainj.org

Email: membership @cainj.org

MEMBERSHIP CONTACT (Where membership materials will be sent):

Name:

Title:

Association/
Company:

Address:

City/State/Zip:

Phone: (W) (H)

Fax:

E-Mail:

Select your Chapter: NEW JERSEY

Recruiter Name/Co. Name:

CATEGORY OF MEMBERSHIP: (Select one)
T Community Association Volunteer Leader (CAVL)  Dues vary*

0 Manager $129
0 Management Company $410
0 Business Partner $565
0 Business Partner Affiliate (CAI-NJ only) $100
PAYMENT METHOD:

O Check made payable to CAI O VISA O MasterCard O AMEX

Card Number: Exp.

Name on Card:

Signature: Date:

Important Tax Information: Under the provisions of section 1070(a) of the Revenue Act passed by
Congress in 12/87, please note the following. Contributions or gifts to CAl are not tax-deductible as

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION VOLUNTEER LEADER (CAVL):
Billing Contact: (if different than Association Address on left):

Name:

Home Address:

City/State/Zip:

Phone: (W) (H)

Fax: (Cell)

E-Mail:

*TOTAL MEMBERSHIP DUES (as of January 1, 2015)

O Individual Board Member or Homeowner $120
0 2nd Board Member $210
3 3rd Board Member $285
0 4th Board Member $375
0 5th Board Member $425
0 6th Board Member $480
0 7th Board Member $535

For 2-3 Member Board applications, please indicate below who should receive
membership renewal information. Please contact CAl National Customer
Service at (888) 224-4321 for Board memberships exceeding 7 individuals.

Name:

Home Address:

City/State/Zip:

Phone: (W) (H)

Fax: (Cell)

E-Mail:

Name:

Home Address::

City/State/Zip:

Phone: (W) (H)

Fax: (Cell)

E-Mail:

*Total Membership Dues above include $15 Advocacy Support Fee.

charitable contributions for federal income tax purposes. However, they may be deductible as ordinary BUSINESS PARTNER:
and necessary business expenses subject to restrictions imposed as a result of association lobbying O Accountant O Attorney
activities. CAl estimates that the non-deductible portion of your dues is 2%. For specific guidelines O Builder/Devel o | Provi
concerning your particular tax situation, consult a tax professional. CAl's Federal ID number is 23- uilder/Deve oper nsurance Provider
7392984. $39 of annual membership dues is for your non-refundable subscription to Common Ground. O Lender O Real Estate Agent
O Supplier (landscaping, power washing, snow removal, etc)
Complete only the portion of the remainder of the application Please specify:
that applies to your category of membership. 0 Technology Partner
Please specify:
O Other
Please specify:
For CAI-NJ use only: __BP
_ CAVL BUSINESS PARTNER AFFILIATE:
MGMT Name of Primary Company Contact:
MGR
December 2015 Community Trends® ® 35




Lawn Maintenance
Irrigation Service » Lawn, Tree & Shrub Fertilizations/Treatments
ISA Certified Arborist Tree Care & Removal
Snow & lce Management * Landscape Design & Installation

A Full Service Landscape Company

CERTIFIED & LICENSED
Somerset - Middlesex - Hunterdon
Warren - Morris - Monmouth
Essex - Union

HIGH TECH

LANDSCAPES, INC.

CAl webinars offer affordable, specialized training
without leaving your home or office. Conducted
via Internet and audio teleconference, the 60—

to 90-minute programs are led by industry
leaders to keep you up to date on the latest
legislative activity, management trends,

industry best practices and other topics of

special interest to community managers and
homeowners.

New, live webinars are presented every month,

and more than 100 webinars are available on demand.

If you're a professional in need of continuing education
units or a board member in need of expert advice, CAI
webinars can help.

REGISTER TODAY at www.caionline.org/webinars,
and keep your community and career on track!

sl
comimunity

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

36 ® Community Trends®

2015 RECRUITER CLUB
NEW JERSEY CHAPTER
(As of October 31, 2015)
One New Member Recruited
Leonard Barber, CMCA, PCAM
Lawrence N. Sauer, CMCA, PCAM
Lisa Vitiello
Gus Meitzner, CMCA, AMS
Marie D. Mirra
Barbara Smith
Richard Pucciarelli
Bruce Phillips Young, CMCA, AMS
Christopher Tensen, CMCA, AMS
Joyce A. Gilbert

Two New Members Recruited
Graceanne Welsh, CMCA, AMS

Three New Members Recruited
Scott T. Dalley, CMCA, AMS, PCAM
Denise Becker, CMCA, AMS, PCAM

Four New Members Recruited
Jeffrey M. Logan

Five New Members Recruited
Vincent Rapolla, CMCA, AMS

Six New Members Recruited

Dawn Mackanic

Seven New Members Recruited

Carol Nickerson
e
NEW JERSEY CHAPTER 0- "&
Communlty

Not a Member?

Join Today!
Fill out the membership
application on page 35
of this issue!

Call (609) 588-0030
with your questions
about joining CAL.

December 2015



“Serving All Your Construction Needs”

ROOFING

24 Hour Service * Shingle Roof Repair and Replacement
Flat Roof Repair and Replacement ¢ Tile Roof Repair and Replacement
Gutter Cleaning and Installations ®* Same Day Leak Repairs

MAINTENANCE

On-Site Maintenance Programming ® Masonry Construction
Interior/Exterior Painting ® Janitorial Services
Water & Fire Damage Specialist ® Board-Ups / Emergency Service
Corrective Drainage * All Types of Fences * Gutter Cleaning

SIDING / STUCCO

EIFS Replacement & Repair ®* Hard Coat Replacement & Repair
Wood Siding Replacement ¢ Vinyl Siding Replacement
Hardi-Plank Siding Installation ®* Power Washing * Cultured Stone
Brick Pavers & Retaining Walls ®* Water Proofing

Fully Insured * Free Estimates ®* Ouer 30 Years of Experience!
License # N.J. 13VH05212400

732-738-5555

LOTAI=

PLUMBING - HEATING
AIR CONDITIONING

HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING + WATER LEAK DETECTION
INDOOR AIR QUALITY (Air Purification)

SEWER INSPECTION + DRAINAGE PROJECTS

GAS PIPING -+ FROZEN PIPES -+ WINTERIZING
BOILER SYSTEMS <« GAS FIREPLACE BOILERS

FIXTURE REPLACEMENT - SUMP PUMPS
WATER HEATERS +« EMERGENCY BACKHOE SERVICE
WATER & SEWER MAINS -+ GARBAGE DISPOSALS

432573841108
em ?@ﬁm

NJ Master Plumber License BI-10019

629 Amboy Avenue * Edison, NJ ¢ Fax: 732-738-5552
e-mail: tricountyconstruction@verizon.net




PROUDLY PROVIDING

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION
SERVICES

RESERVES
TRANSITIONS
DUE DILIGENCE
SURVEYING SERVICES
FORENSIC INSPECTIONS
DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT

CLIENT SATISFACTION IS OUR

NUMBER ONE PRIORITY!

DW SMITH ASSOCIATES, LLC

JENNIFER NEVINS « LYNN VOORHEES
732-363-5850 « WWW.DWSMITH.COM

Maximize Your Community's Potential with an
INNOVATIVE MANAGEMENT SOLUTION!

Prime Management, Inc. isa
property management and
consulting firm that specializes in
providing a wide range of high

rime Management, Inc,
Innovative management solutions. 8 quality, cost effective services
- to New Jersey's residential and

commercial community associations.

For more information, visit us online at:
www.primemanagementinc.com

o ° Q @ \-FH’I‘[ |'.-l||I||l.I.“:ﬁ1

38 ® Community Trends®

AAMC

Help CAl’s
Amicus Effort

e CAI Amicus Program is
looking for your help. For
years, CAI has participated

in New Jersey court cases involv-
ing significant community associ-
ation issues. We do this through
our “Amicus” or “Friend of the
Court” Program. With the court’s
permission, CAI files briefs in court
cases advocating the interests of
our members. CAI has successfully
appeared in a number of important
New Jersey cases, including Twin
Rivers. Itis important for our mem-
bers to let CAI know when they
are involved in, or become aware
of, a lawsuit which may have an
impact of general concern to the
industry. We can only participate
and have our views expressed when
we know about these cases when
they first arise. So, this is an impor-
tant request on behalf of both the
National and Chapter Legislative
Action Committees to please advise
the Chapter office of any litiga-
tion involving community associa-
tion issues of potential importance
to the entire industry. For any
such notices, please contact Larry
Thomas, PCAM at (609) 588-0030
or at larry@cainj.org. B

EEEEEEEEEEEEEE o

Communlty

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

December 2015



MAKING INSURANGE GOMPANIES
LIVE UP TO THEIR CLAIMS.

N

Representing YOU, not the insurance company.
We are YOUR advocate.

B 24/7 Comprehensive Emergency Services B Negotiate Loss and Values

B Policy Analysis B Negotiate Maximum Settlement

B Property Damage Assessment B Facilitate Prompt Reimbursement
B Full Claim Preparation B Third-generation, Family-owned

PROUD MEMBERS OF

1| VAN

ey Ay

Member




management

“Going Green” and Saving Money
By Lori Kenyon, CMCA, PCAM, and Beth Duffy, CMCA, AMS,

e all hear the buzz words, “Going

Green” everywhere. Whether we

are watching television, walking
through the mall or driving down the street
we are reminded of the things we can do to
help our environment. The concept is now
being used as a marketing tool by many ser-
vice providers to sell their products and to
have us think we are doing our part towards
the, “Going Green” campaign.

The question for us as managers of com-
munity associations is, how can we encour-
age our associations to start taking steps
within their communities that will not only
help preserve our natural resources, but to
reduce their costs in the future. Over the
last few years, we have all attended seminars
about this very subject. I wonder how many
of us have actually implemented changes.

Most often, Boards are more interested
in the cost savings associated with changes
that will also help our environment. As
Managers, you must be creative in finding
ways to propose these changes while dem-
onstrating the cost savings benefits as well
as the potential environmental benefits. The
challenge will likely be the up front costs that
may be incurred to implement the changes.

For those of you that would like to pro-
pose some ideas to your Boards, here are
some projects to consider:

Lawn Watering

Many communities were given an under-
ground irrigation system at construction

40 ® Community Trends®

Premier Management Associates

that waters the turf areas. Typically, these
systems are somewhat effective, but usu-
ally have flaws in the placement of the
heads, types of heads and the design of
the zones. Inefficient watering of turf
areas creates wasted water and improperly
watered areas. There are clocks available
now that better regulate the flow of water
to each zone on a clock with use of sensors
that measure the moisture levels of the soil.
These clocks, along with some adjustment
to types of heads and head placement can
provide a cost savings in water consump-
tion and conserve water.

Lighting

There are often common areas within
community associations that have lighting.
Simply switching from incandescent lighting
to fluorescent lighting can reduce the electric
bill and save electricity. Again, there will be
a cost associated with purchasing and install-
ing these bulbs, but their life expectancy,
savings in electric usage and labor replacing
bulbs more frequently should eventually
offset the initial cost.

Email

With the use of technology in many
homes, condominium associations are mov-
ing towards email communication as a green
alternative. Paperless billing is becoming the
norm in many communities, along with blast
emails and websites for notification and shar-
ing of important communications. l

“Ower the last few years, we

have all attended seminars about
this very subject. I wonder
how many of us have actually

implemented changes.”

December 2015

© iStockphoto.com



!
ADP.«" |
BARLOW INSURANCE

FAL g, ’

T B R i
COVERAGES) % PREMIUM 2/ PROPERTY4VALUE S} A

FLOOD, FIREAWIND) DAMAGE|ZICUATM S|

L
—

# - “LETAUS SHOW;YOU, HOWAWE|GAN  HELP
‘INSURE YOUR PROPERTY* QUESTIONS/ARE/ANSWERED}/f#&

[=]5%:[=] FOR MORE INFORMATION VISIT US ON WEB AT OFFICES IN:
i WWW.ADPBARLOW.COM OR CONTACT US AT EASTON PA & FLORHAM PARK NJ
= ADPBARLOW@ADPINSURANCE.COM (908) 382-6625 (201) 982-7750

Since 1918
@ 1 Onorati Construction e

Paving Contractors

Pavement Maintenance For Over 85 Years

Paving e o — e Excavation
Paving Repait et Grading
Masonry

—

Pipe and Drainage

Sealcoating - , w;ar Crack Filling
Line Stripin Catch Basin Building/Repairs

Asphalt Rejuvenation Curb Building/Repairs

19D Elcock Avenue Boonton Township NJ 07005
- Tel. 973.334.0210 Fax. 973.334.5591 email. onoco@optonline.net

December 2015 Community Trends® ® 41



Steven G. Mienak, Esq.

industry bore witness to several legal

developments related to issues such
as sidewalk liability, stripping-off of asso-
ciation liens in Chapter 13 bankruptcy
proceedings, obligations of developers for
unbuilt units, and the ability for unit
owners to waive certain rights under the
Condominium Act. As the year comes to
a close, let’s look back to some of the cases
affecting our industry that were handed
down this year.

l n 2015, the community association

Chapter 13 Debtors Strip-Off
Majority of Association Lien as
Unsecured Debt

In a Chapter 13 bankruptcy action entitled
In Re Rones, decided June 11, 2015, delin-

By Steven G. Mlenak, Esq.,
Greenbaum, Rowe, Smith & Davis LLP

quent unit owners sought to confirm a plan
in which six (6) months of maintenance fees
would be listed as secured debts (those that
are paid in full through the plan) with the
remainder of the Association’s lien being
“stripped off” as unsecured debts (paid off at
cents on the dollar).

The debtors argued that the Condominium
Act only protects six (6) months of main-
tenance fees with the remainder of the
Association’s lien being “wholly unsecured”
debt as the unit was “under water” from
the first mortgage. As a result, the debtors
claimed the lien was eligible to be stripped.
The Association objected to the plan citing a
provision of the Bankruptcy Code known as
the Anti-Modification Clause which prohib-
its debtors from “stripping-off” any portion

Year-End Review of Important
2015 Community Association Cases

of a lien if the lien was secured in the primary
residence of the debtor. The Association
argued that because the Condominium Act
provides a limited priority to condominium
liens over mortgages, the lien was “secured”
and protected from being “stripped”.

In a 20-page published opinion, the
Bankruptcy Court found in favor of the
debtors, holding that the Condominium
Act merely provides a method for payment,
rather than a true priority which would
protect the lien pursuant to the Anti-
Modification Clause. The Association has
appealed the decision to the Federal Court
and CAI has submitted an amicus brief in
support. The case is currently pending
before Judge Freda Wolfson in the District
Court of New Jersey.

Free
Banking

ncb

National Cooperative Bank

BANKING SOLUTIONS FOR: r

Condominum Associations

Homeowner Associations

Housing Cooperatives

Management Companies

Jared Tunnell

Contact Us!

TEL (800) 766-2622

EMAIL jtunnell@ncb.coop

Visit Us Online

www.ncbassociationbanking.coop

\le,¢ \'DJ"

% ?A}x:\*”'

?:' '«“’m

42 o Community Trends®

December 2015



Community Associations Liable
for Personal Injury Caused by
Private Sidewalks

In Qian v. Toll Brothers, Inc, decided
August 12, 2015, the Supreme Court held
that community associations are not immune
from injuries caused on common sidewalks.
In Qian, the association sought to rely upon
the 2011 case, Luchejko v. City of Hoboken,
to claim that it was immune from liability for
injury on a public sidewalk. The association
argued that because the sidewalk was used by
unit owners and non-unit owners alike, the
sidewalk should be considered public and,
therefore, immune from liability. The Supreme
Court disagreed, holding that it is the actual
ownership of the sidewalk which determines
whether the sidewalk is public or private. As
the sidewalk here was a common element, the
association was not immune from liability.

Unbuilt Condominium Units
Subject to Tax and Foreclosure

In Highpoint at Lakewood Condo. Ass’n
o. Twp. of Lakewood, decided on August 14,
2015, the Highpoint association sought to quiet
title over unbuilt condominium units fore-
closed upon by the Township of Lakewood
in 1980. The units that were foreclosed upon
were units recorded in the Master Deed of
the property, but were never built. When the
sponsor did not pay taxes on these units, the
Township foreclosed and acquired title to the
units. The Township asserted that the property
was removed from the condominium complex
and the Township owned a separately deeded
parcel of property.

The Superior Court dismissed the asso-
ciation’s action and the association appealed.
The Appellate Court affirmed, holding that
unbuilt, or “phantom”, units were still sub-
ject to tax and foreclosure once those units
were legally established. Without a deed of
revocation approved by the members of the
association, however, the Township holds
title only to the units and their proportionate
interests in the common elements, not the
underlying property. The Court remanded
the case to the Superior Court for determina-
tion of whether the Association could seek
collection of maintenance fee assessments
against the Township for those units.

Nonsponsor Owners May Waive
Provision of Condominium Act in
Settlement Agreement

In Christine Gurriere v. Bloomfield
Condo. Assocs, decided August 28, 2015,
the Appellate Court upheld a settlement
agreement between the nonsponsor unit

December 2015

owners and a sponsor-controlled associa-
tion which would require that the non-
sponsor owners waive their rights under
NJ.S.A. 46:8B-12.1(a), a provision of the
Condominum Act which permits the non-
sponsor owners to take control of the board

when the sponsor no longer wishes to con-
struct or sell the remaining units “in the ordi-
nary course of business”. The matter arose
when several nonsponsor owners sued the
sponsor, who owned 310 of the 392 units in

the complex and controlled the board, seek-

CONTINUES ON PAGE 44.

d b’
7R

REGENCY

MANAGEMENT GROUP

PROPERTY MHNQGEMENT
PPOPERLY

Ihqency Management Group comhlnes state-ef-thﬁ-aﬁ
technology with old fashioned personalized service to be the
partner of choice forall your property management needs.

Live Call Center staffed with real people to provide personal

attention

! Cﬁmplimenﬁr}ﬁéﬁﬁi‘unlty website featuring no-cost online

< qu:h‘lmumd proprietary software for work ticket and

~ homeowner notification

i annual;m lmwt plan preparaﬁmwfﬁa

.:-.r_e_cnm

= Manngunent of Uni: & Association Fﬁ;an:lal Records including:
' Co'llanﬁms. General Accounting Services, Mumhty&ﬁwmal :
Reporting and Preparation of Annual Budget

605 CANDLEWOOD COMMOMNS, HOWELL, NJ » 732.364.59200
35 CLYDE ROAD, SUITE 102, SOMERSET, NJ - 732.873.1258

EMAIL: INFORREGENCYMANAGEMENTGROUP.BIZ

AAMG

www.regencymanagementgroup.biz

Community Trends® ® 43



A
HIGH ech

LEVERAGING TECHNOLOGY
STREAMLINE COMMUNICATION,
OPERATIONS AND REPORTING.

touch

CULTIVATING RELATIONSHIPS TO
ENSURE HIGHLY SATISFIED ASSOCIATION
RESIDENTS AND STAKEHOLDERS.

HIGH

'PRESERVING AND ENHANCING VALUE m b
THROUGH BEST-IN-CLASS SERVICES
AND EXPERIENCE. B

Community ; £ 3

Association »

Management

Financial services

Management
services

MANAGEMENT CORP.

» INTEGRA

THE VALUE OF EXPERTISE

Communication
services

Construction
& maintenance
management
To learn more, visit IntegraMgtCorp.com or contact

Edward San George, MPA, PCAM at 973.770.1500

or email ESanGeorge@IntegraMgtCorp.com.

AAMC

ACCREDITED ASSOCIATION
MANAGEMENT COMPANY

Transition
management
services

Emergency £,
management IR o

com unlty

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

Consulting

44 o Community Trends®

YEAR END REVIEW...from page 43.

ing to avail themselves of the aforementioned
provision and take over the Board.

After 15 years of class-action litigation, the
matter settled with the nonsponsor owners
agreeing to sell their units to the sponsor at
above-market prices. To do so, the non-
sponsor owners needed to waive their rights
under the provision. The Appellate Court
held that the waiver was permissible. Further,
the Court held that if the Master Deed was
amended to include a provision regarding the
control structure of the association, future
owners would likewise be bound by the
Order.

Post-Judgment Attorneys’ Fees
Only Awardable if Spelled Out in
Documents

In Sylvan Glade Condo. Ass’n v. Braude,
decided October 7, 2015, the Appellate
Division affirmed an Ocean County Special
Civil Part Judge who held that an asso-
ciation’s documents must explicitly empower
the association to collect “post-judgment”
attorneys’ fees if it wished to amend its
judgment against a unit owner to include
such fees. Post-judgment fees are typically
incurred by efforts to collect upon the origi-
nal judgment, such as drafting and serving
information subpoenas, performing asset,
rent levies, or wage garnishments, etc. Some
associations have successfully had their judg-
ments amended post-judgment to include
these fees.

In this case, the defendant objected and
the Court, relying on the 1999 Appellate
Division case of Hatch v. T&L Associates,
found that a general provision in the docu-
ments stating that the association may collect
“reasonable attorneys fees” is insufficient to
amend a judgment to include post-judgment
fees. The Appellate Division upheld the
ruling. As a result, an association seeking to
amend its judgment to include post-judg-
ment fees should now consider whether the
language in its documents would empower it
to collect these fees.

If you wish to obtain a copy of these
decisions, please feel free to contact me at
smlenak@greenbaumlaw.com. B

Steven Mlenak is an attorney with Greenbaum,
Rowe, Smith & Davis, LLP. Mr. Mlenak con-

centrates his practice in the area of community
association law.

December 2015



Associations:
Are You in Compliance
with New Jersey Law?

CAI-NJ is proud to offer members
Alternative Dispute
Resolution (ADR)
Mediation Services

This program is an alternative to
litigation, as mandated by state law.
This service includes negotiation and
mediation with a neutral party, and

is offered to community associations.
Use our trained mediators to quickly
and economically resolve your dispute.

Examples of disputes covered are:
* Parking

* Pets

* Noise

* Rules Violations

* Maintenance Problems

For information on CAI-NJ’s

ADR Program, please contact
us at:

Phone: (609) 588-0030
Email: info@cainj.org

CAl Member Rate: $375.00
Non-Member Rate: $500.00

To assist you with your
fiduciary responsibility
and to adhere to a best
practice by taking a
fresh look at your orga-
nization, please call for
a complimentary review
and consultation.

John A. Busco
Senior Vice President
Financial Advisor

1433 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08753
732-505-4743
john.busco@
morganstanley.com

www.morganstanleyfa.

Best
Practices

Homeowners Associations

and Property Managers—
Engaging an Investment Firm

HOA Boards play an important fiduciary
role in which best practices should be
implemented. Boards change, property
managers change and advisors change.
The board should periodically take a fresh
look at their investment advisor and their
best practices. The board should examine
tools, experience and service models of
the firms they engage.

My service model is highly experienced
working with homeowners associations
and property managers. | have investment
experience of 25+ years including the
experience of working with approximately
50 different communities with a variety
of property managers. | can provide

local guidance with global access.

com/busco
NMLS #1262084
() ﬁ S
IO a4 Morgan Stanley
(A:S(S%CIITIEE%H}TEY Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC (“Morgan Stanley"), its affiliates and Morgan Stanley Financial Advisors do not provide tax

or legal advice. Clients should consult their tax advisor for matters involving taxation and tax planning and their attorney for
matters involving trust and estate planning and other legal matters.

© 2075 Investments and services offered through Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC. Member SIPC. CRC1198527 05/15 8253975 05/15

December 2015 Community Trends® ® 45



e Cleaning
e Installations
e Repairs

(800) 508-5044

n"—‘l www.gardenstateguttercleaning.com

NJHICRA# 13V503007300
Fully Insured - Free Estimates

No matter what size your community is, managing it can be a daily challenge.
Union Bank® Homeowners Association Services is here to help.

For over 20 years, we've streamlined the assessment collections process for
community associations with specialized tools and services powered by Union Bank
product solutions and our proprietary Smartstreet® technology. We offer a
customized HOA lockbox with same-day processing to accelerate payment
collection, reduce mail-in times for checks, and provide homeowners with
convenient online payment options.

Whatever your needs, Union Bank provides solutions that make it easier
to control your daily financial operations. Contact us today at 866-210-2333
to learn more.

HOAbankers.com Smartstreet.com W I [

l] UnionBank'

A member of MUFG, a global financial group

©2015 MUFG Union Bank, N.A. All rights reserved. Member FDIC.
Union Bank is a registered trademark and brand name of MUFG Union Bank, N.A. Smartstreet is a registered mark of MUFG Union Bank, N.A.

46 ® Community Trends® December 2015



INSURANCE

LONGEVITY - STABILITY - INTEGRITY - EXPERIENCE

Brown & Brown is committed to serving you with strategic quickness,
business agility and the power of insurance knowledge. It is a simple
system based upon accountability and responsiveness which follows our
mission statement to “serve others”.

¢ [nnovative, cost-effective solutions for your clients.

e A professional, comprehensive proposal package
presentation.

¢ A team of knowledgeable specialists dedicated to advising
and serving your insurance needs.

e Responsive Claims Handling and 24-hour certificate
turnaround.

It is our job to make your life easier.
We welcome this opportunity to go to work for you.

Call our Association Insurance Specialists for a
““free consultation and competitive quote”.

Jillian Macievic, CPIA
Ryan Weiner, AAI

800-634-8237 (phone)
610-974-9791 (fax)
www.bbinslv.com



The team

We are excited to announce
now part of
Services, a

you’ve that BHB is
come to
trust.

USI  Insurance
leading national insurance
brokerage and consulting
firm. Let us show you how
the right plan and the right
partner can help protect your
business assets.

Under a
new name
you'll come

to love.

Visit us usi.biz or contact us at
(800) 596-5252 to learn more.

ZBHB

INSURANCE SERVICES

©2014 USI Insurance Services. All Rights Reserved.

One Cadll... Problem Solved!

Customized pest control programs for your community.

TERMITE & BED BUG EXPERTS
* Mold Treatment & Prevention

* Nuisance Wildlife

¢ Bird Control

* Pest Control Insulation

e Crawl Space Repair

e Gutter Protection

* Holiday & Event Decorating

COWLEYS

TERMITE & PEST SERVICES

4 —
OWLEYS.COM
732-897-9553
866-926-9539

Fully Licensed and Insured
Member of BBB, NPMA, NJPMA,
NWCOA, NJWDCA, CAl, IREM,

BOMA NJ, JAHMA, & IAQA

Pest Control Operators License #97834A

| T Neptune City, NJ

IMPORTANT:

Community Trends®
Author/Article Submission Policies

Community Trends® is a monthly pub-
lication of the New Jersey Chapter of the
Community Associations Institute (CAI-NJ).
The purpose of this magazine is for the dissemi-
nation of informative and noteworthy informa-
tion that is relevant to the lives of every person
living in or working with community asso-
ciations throughout New Jersey. Community
Trends® should not be used to provide the kind
of authoritative and comprehensive information
that must be tailored to serve individual needs
when legal, accounting or other professional
advice is required.

CAI-N]J encourages interested persons to
submitarticles for consideration by the Editorial
Committee. Publication in Community Trends®
is a wonderful opportunity to write about an
issue relevant to community associations, and
the Editorial Committee will carefully review
all submissions. When an article is published,
the opinion of the author and accuracy of the
facts presented in the article are not specifically
endorsed by either CAI-NJ or the Editorial
Committee. Neither CAI-NJ nor Community
Trends® guarantees a placement of any sub-
mitted article, and any article can be rejected
for any reason at any time by the Editorial
Committee or CAI-N]J. All articles should be
written in the third person.

The submission of an article by an author
implies that the article is the original work of the
submitting author, and the submitted article has
also not been published in any other publication
or on-line previously. Authors found to be in vio-
lation of these policies can be subject to discipline
by the CAI-NJ Board of Directors, which may
levy penalties including the following:

A.Temporary or permanent ineligibility from
authoring articles for Community Trends®;
B. Temporary or permanent ineligibility for

membership on CAI-NJ Committees and

Work Groups;

C.Referral to CAI National for review and
possible further sanctions; and/or,

D.Suspension of any and all chapter privileges
as determined by the Board.

Authors may submit a photograph with their
article. Please note that CAI-N]J has the exclu-
sive right to refuse to publish any photograph
for any reason. Permission to reprint any article
first published in Community Trends® is subject
to the single condition that all reprints must
include the following ownership acknowledg-
ment, “Reprinted from the (month) 20__ issue
of the CAI-NJ’s Community Trends®.”

Community Trends®,

Angela Morisco, Esq.,
Editorial Chair

For past editions from 2008-2015

Visit Www.cainj.org.

48 ® Community Trends®

December 2015



PROVIDE ASSOCIATION

RESOURCES FOR YOUR_ WHEN T COMES TO

HOMEOWNER ASSOCIATION GOVERNANCE...

CLIENTS. ——

Adopt a Foundation library
for a one-time, tax-deductible
contribution of $350—a
fraction of the total value of
the publications, and you'll
provide your community
library with more than $1,500
worth of publications on asso-
ciation knowledge. Your
clients and homeowners will
have access to important,
educational tools and you and
your local CAl chapter will
gain recognition and visibility.

For more information, call

(888) 224-4321 or visit BERRY, SAHRADNIK,

www.cairf.org/adopt. KOTZAS & BENSON
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

As community association attorneys, we are committed
to providing efficient, sound and distinguished
representation to homeowner and condo associations
in New Jersey. We pride ourselves on our ability to
blend our years of experience with a time-tested
understanding of how to get things done.

212 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08753
800-991-9279
www.bskb-law.com

\ MIMAIE OF w.%
' community
Diversified Property Management, Inc.
COURTYARDS AT SMITHVILLE Phone: 609.652.8793
28 S. New York Road, Suite B-6 Fax: 609.652.5040
Galloway, NJ 08205 Email: info@dpm-nj.com
o h o Website: www.dpm-nj.com

o3
FOUNDATION FOR /-.\ PROVIDING FULL MANAGEMENT SERVICES SINCE 1991 FOR
Communlty CONDOMINIUM, HOMEOWNER AND COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS

ASSOCIATION RESEARCH

December 2015 Community Trends® ® 49



‘oﬁ")y
community

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

Thank you to all
who participated!

Be on the lookout
for next year’s great
photo opportunity
and “Shoot the
Cover” in 2016!

50 ® Community Trends®

Congratulations to
Our 2015 Shoot the
Cover Winners!

1st Place
Arlene Blosch, CAVL

Horizons at Woods Landing

Arlene’s photo (left) is of two friends enjoying
a beautiful fall day at Lake Lenape Park in
Mays Landing.

2nd Place
Jena Vignola
Add Ventures Restoration, Inc.

(below left) George Washington Bridge
as seen from the Fort Lee Historic Park

3rd Place
Marie Sheraden
FWH Associates, PA.

Grounds for Sculpture in Trenton

December 2015



HAVE CONFIDENCE
INYOUR CPA’S ADVICE.

Take Charge
of Your Training.

CAIl CONNECT delivers convenient,
low-cost, specialized training the way

}

you want it.

Talk Back: Live, 60-minute webinars Contact: Mohammed Sa|yani, CPA

allow for interactive learning. .

Be Demanding: On-demand webinars msalyanl@WngaS.Com E E

3

let you learn on your schedule.
Know It All: Webinars on CD offer a

|
) ) Visit our online Knowledge Center for Educational Resources for Boards
professional reference library. E._F.

and Property Managers.
scan or visit

Presented by industry experts, CAI .
www.wgcpas.com/news/association-resources

CONNECT training keeps you up to

date on issues, trends and best & '}\ . R
practices and offers a broad range of M-(/} Wllkm & Guttenpla,n RC.

ogramming tailored for communi NS
o i . ) Sk Certified Public Accountants and Consultants
management professionals.
CAIl webinars (live, on demand 1200 Tices Lane, East Brunswick, New Jersey 08816  Ph:732.846.3000  Fx:732.846.0618
and on CD) count for 1 credit WWW.WgCpas.com An Independent Member of the BDO Alliance USA
per hour toward:
CMCA recertification
e p Hillcrest Paving’s reputation is built on
PRy illc Wi
PCAM red ti ; F -
e I_I I LLC RE ST quality workmanship, strict attention to detail
Learn More! Visit CAI CONNECT and customer satisfaction. We specialize in
at webinars.caionline.org or call PAVING AND EXCAVATING. INC. condominium anlr.ll hc_lmwer assomat]nn
(888) 224-4321 (M-F, 9-6:30 ET). pavement rehabilitation projects of all sizes.
X Sﬂ;ﬁg Provided 675 Rahway Avenue « Union, NJ 07083
. aving - - 440
i\ﬁ”@ « Milling « Drainage Tel: (908) 687-4400 .+ Fax: (908) 687-4401
7T + Excavating « Concrete Sidewalks and Curbs

-
COomnmim unlty - Retaining Walls = Tennis and Basketball Courts www.hillcrestpaving.com
ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE s+ Catch Basin R.Bﬂﬂlm s Snow Removal Services Email: Enhmahng@lllu'aﬁlpamgmm

December 2015 Community Trends® ® 51



| m- 5 Isn'tit about time you took a fresh look at
\V 1) your community's insurance program?

\ D1p: . .
\ 18 Are you looking for personal, professional
service and attention?

Let us work with your
association to find the right
coverage, at the right price.

Felsen Insurance Services, Inc.
3155 Route 10
Denville, NJ 07834

Phone: 973-361-1901
Fax: 973-361-2660
info@felsen.com

Need Service?

SERVICES PRODUCTS

The answer is YES. « Turnkey Pump Stations » Myers Pumps

No matter what the question, no matter how tough the task, « Emergency Generators * Wilo-EMU Pumps
- Field Service and Repairs » Dresser ROOTS Blowers

« Equipment Rebuilding « All Prime Pumps
« Preventive Maintenance - Badger Flow Meters
best service company—Rapid Pump & Meter Service Co., Inc. « Factory Authorized Service « Aurora Pumps

the answer is always “YES”, including our prompt, on-site

emergency service. When you need the best service, call the

Rapid Pump & g 973.345.5600
Meter Service | o \-  Committed to 100% Customer Satisfaction
Co., Inc. Rapid Response 24 Hour Emergency Service

www.rapidservice.com | info@servicer.com | 973.345.5600 | PO Box AY | 285 Straight Street, Paterson, NJ 07509

52 ® Community Trends® December 2015



CHAPTER TRENDS...from page 6.

tion and amendment of governing documents
and by-laws, drafting contracts, collection
of delinquent assessments, the enforcement
of rules and regulations, operational and
maintenance issues, the fiduciary responsi-
bilities of board members, transition negotia-
tions and litigation, Municipal Services Act
compliance, and alternative dispute resolu-
tion. Mr. Mlenak is admitted to practice in
New Jersey and New York. Before joining
the Greenbaum firm, he represented associa-
tion clients at NJ law firm Griffin Alexander,
PC, and has cultivated a solid reputation for
his client-focused dedication, professional
diligence and business-based approach to
legal advocacy. B

Your requests
are welcome...

Readers of Community Trends®

can ask the Editorial Committee

of the magazine for their feedback
about any issue facing the
community association industry.

The committee is made up of legal,
insurance, engineering and property
management professionals with a
wealth of information and experience
specific to community associations.

Letters and e-mails
should be directed to:

Jackie Olszewski

CAI-N]J

1675 Whitehorse Mercerville Road,
Suite 206

Mercerville, NJ 08619

Phone: (609) 588-0030

Fax: (609) 588-0040

Email: communitytrends@cainj.org

Keep your Association sharp —
in all seasons.

Hueston McNulty

ATTORNEYS LL\g¥.\""

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

Value—Experience—Quality

Being prepared and responsive is what distinguishes our
firm. We strive to solve the problem-resolve the issue
and make life easier for our Associations and their
property managers.

Hueston McNulty, P.C.

Association General Counsel and Experienced Trial Attorneys

Samuel J. McNulty, Esq.
smcnulty@huestonmcnulty.com /www.huestonmcnulty.com

Super Lawyers

Tel: 973-377-0200 / Fax: 973-377-6328
Offices: Florham Park, NJ; Toms River, NJ; Blue Bell, PA; and New York, NY

December 2015

ATTENTION ALL CAI-NJ SEMINAR ATTENDEES:

Please rememhber to keep your seminar
completion certificates in a safe place.

These certificates are distributed at the end of each NJ seminar.

This is proof that you attended and completed the seminar. You

may need to reference the certificate in the future and CAIL- I

NJ does not keep track of each member’s attendance record. 1N
Corgmumt)f managers Wlll deﬁm.tely need the. certllflcat(?s to Communlty
obtain credit for continuing education toward their designations. ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

Community Trends® ® 53



Rights and
Responsibilities
for Better
Communities
Principles for

Homeowners and
Community Leaders

Learn more at
www.caionline.org/
rightsandresponsibilities
or call (888) 224-4321.

communi y

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

PRESIDENT’S CORNER...from page 2.

continue to enhance the Chapter’s services
to its members. My personal thanks also
to Larry Thomas, who assumed the posi-
tion of CED in the fall of 2014, at a time
of transition and short staffing. Larry
brought stability, calm and good humor
to our Chapter. Larry, if times get tough,
for protection for you can always don the
“tools of ignorance” that Yogi Berra wore
with pride and humor.

Finally, thank you for the opportunity to
serve the Chapter as your 2015 President. I
hope that I have been a good steward of the
Chapter in the fulfillment of its purposes,
namely, providing needed services and train-
ing to our members and protecting our com-
munity associations in serving and governing
their communities.

Best wishes for a healthy and happy
Holiday season and blessings to you all. B

Richard Eible - Owner

203 Sergeantsville Road
Flemington, NJ 08822
www.ralandscapingdesign.com

COMMERCIAL LAWN MAINTENANCE & CERTIFIED PAVER INSTALLATIONS
Install Trees, Shrubs, Sod, Mulch & Decorative Stone

Serving All of
New Jersey

Email: ralandscapingdesign @ comcast.net

Snow Plowing & Salting

Business: 732-926-8843
Cell: 732-245-0022
Fax: 908-751-5888

CONDOMINIUM APPROVAL EXPERTS
FHA Condominium Project Approvals
(New, Established & ReCertifications)

FANNIE MAE CoWinium Project Approvals

Call Phil Sutcliffe
S North Cannon Ave.

54 o Community Trends®

SUPPORT SERVICES

phil@projectapprovals.com

215.368.9452
Lansdale, PA 19446

www.PROJECTAPPROVALS.com

December 2015



LEGISLATIVE UPDATE...from page 4.

to make changes to the FHA condominium
certification project regulations including a
longer certification period and common sense
approaches to reducing the burden and expens-
es to associations during recertification

The LAC looks forward to continuing
its relationship with these representatives
to address matters such as the Ham radio,
FEMA and FHA issues, among others. We
also encourage all CAI members to visit
www.caionline.org/Advocacy/TakeAction
to contact their representatives today on
these important federal issues.

Jules Frankel

I close this column and this year with a
tribute to Jules Frankel, a past president of
CAI-NJ, and a long-time member of the
LAC. Jules was a shareholder of Wilkin &
Guttenplan PC and was someone we knew
we could always count on to come through
with a smile and a kind word. A fellow LAC
member said it best: “Jules was such a gentle-
man and a gentle man.”

Those of us who knew Jules know that
one of his favorite expressions was “It’s a
beautiful thing.” Jules always managed to
recognize and bring beauty, respect and sen-
sitivity to all that surrounded him. We will
miss him deeply. B

Not a Member?

“‘ i’ﬂ“ >

Join Today!

Fill out the membership
application on page 35
of this issue!

Call (609) 588-0030
with your questions
about joining CAIl.

By
community

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

The Service You Deserve

Taylor Management Company has been
managing community associations for
decades. We have been recognized
by the Community Associations Institute (CAl) as an Accredited Association Management
Company (AAMC) and by the Institute of Real Estate Management (IREM) as an Accredited
Management Organization (AMO). These designations are accorded for the highest level
of ethics and professional management in the industry.

Leaders in Professional Community
Management for Decades!

T™C

Al TAYLOR

MANAGEMENT COMPANY

80 South Jefferson Road, 2nd Floor, Whippany, NJ | Tel. 973.267.9000
100 Franklin Square Drive, Suite 203, Somerset, NJ, NJ | 732.764.1001
42-2 Harmon Cove Towers, Secaucus, NJ | 201.325.8500

TaylorMgt.com

~ Duradek is the ultimate method of waterproofing

SPECIALTY BUILDING SYSTEMS

| duradek

w

Py
.

7099 William Penn Hwy.
Easton, PA 18045-2936
www.specialtybldgsystems.com

Toll Free: (800) 765-9865
Fax: (610) 954-0598

decks and walk-on roofs. E-mail: sbsddek@verizon.net

December 2015

Community Trends® ® 55



WATER OR FLOOD DAMAGE?
MOLD PROBLEMS?
FIRE AND SMOKE DAMAGE?

Fully Insured
NJHIC# 13VH04580700

Ll
p
p
S
g
11
~
>
=
O
>
Ll
/)
o
Ll
)
0
0
L
O
)
o
Q
>
c
T
()

(=

has the expertise and experience
to restore your property...

¢ Mold Remediation
* Duct Cleaning

e Carpet/ Flooring
Sales & Installation

Call for 24 Hour / 7 Day Service
Toll Free Throughout N.J.

(866) 651-4440
or (732) 431-4440

You manage the property...We can help!

[Blm
L@J l

...Like it never even happened.™

e Sewer Backups
¢ Carpet Cleaning

¢ Reconstruction
Services

SERVPRO OF MIDDLETOWN

Project Coordinator

PClemente@SERVPROofFREEHOLD.com

Independently
Owned & Operated

SERVPRO OF FREEHOLD

important

\WelCanikelp!

For a full list of services and products
we provide please visit us on the web.

www.DoodyCallsDirect.com
1.800.DoodyCalls (366.3922)

Doody(a“s Pet Waste Removal

We understand that keeping communities
clean, safe, and pet waste free year round is

)

What DoodyCalls Can Do For You!

We work with communities to develop

pet waste management plans.

We sell, service, and maintain pet

waste stations.

We sell biodegradable litterbags

that beat competitors prices and

fit almost all brands of stations!

We clean community common

areas of dog waste, goose waste and  [ESS

light trash! :
Call us today for a free service proposal
or visit us online for the highest value
in pet waste management products.

56 ® Community Trends®

DIRECTORY OF ADVERTISERS

Accurate ReCONStIUCHON .........ccceveeererrcrmnererineerereneerenes 12
ADP Barlow INSUIaNCe ........ceeeereeeerreeineirerieiseeeseeenes 41
AsS0CI® Mid-AtANHC. ........vvvecrveieeieeeieeisesies e 11
Berry, Sahradnik, Kotzas & Benson ..........c.ccccveeeeeneunnee 49
BHB Insurance Services - A US| Company ...........ccc.e... 48
Brown & Brown INSUFANCE ........cuuvereeierereneereeenesnneinerans 47
ChULEMASET ..ot nes 57
Conserv CONStIUCHION.........c.veeereeeerereeeseeeseeseiseseseeenes 15
Cowley’s Termite & Pest SErvices ..........ouvmvrerrerennenns 48
Diversified Property Management, INC .........cccccccuvevuunnee 49
DOOAY CallS ......vvererrrrrerereriererieesesesesssesssesesseseaeees 56
DUCE DUAES......euvvvveerereeieriseie it

DW SMIth ..o
Environmental Landscape Design, LLC....
Executive Property Management, AAMC ..........ccccceeneen.

The Falcon Group - Engineering, Architecture
& Energy ConSUANS............vvverrerrerereerrieeeesreresenenns

Felsen Insurance Services, Inc.

FWH Associates, PA. ... 34
Garden State Gutter Cleaning............cccuoevenevrecrnereennes 46
Growing Concern, INC..........evwvererrerereenemseressreseseneens 57
Gulter Master........c.oviriessrses s 23
High Tech Landscapes, INC..........ccccouvrineirniiecnivisninnns 36
Hillcrest Paving & Excavating, INC. ........cccuevvivnniiierins 51
Homestead Management Services, Inc., AAMC............ 23
Hueston McNulty, Attorneys at Law..........c.c.cocevevvveiennnee 53
Integra Management Corp., AAMC .........oocunmeverererenenns 44

JGS Insurance
KIpCon, INC......covereereireeeseerseeneseeenens

M. MIller & SON ... 39
mem property management.............oceeirvinicvenisncinnen: 9
Morgan Stanley - John BUSCO ..........cccrvrunerinirinriiciine 45
Mutual of Omaha - Community Association Banking
& CONAOCES.......ocvvurieirie e 32
National Cooperative Bank 42
0 & S Associates Consulting Engineers ..............cocouuee. 19
Onorati Construction, INC.........ccevvvvvevevererereerrieerenn. 41
Popular Association Banking............c.cuceereeeeereuneenernns 22
Premier Management Associates, AAMC.........c.c.coueenneee 17
Prime Management, INC.........c.cocuriereuniunmerneeneineiniineians 38
Project SUpPOrt SEIVICES.........cuuurvemerererineriserieriseenees 54
RA Landscaping & Design, LLC..........ccccouevnnirnriviniinnes 54
Rapid Pump and Meter Service Co., INC.......cocvvvvrerrrnnns 52
The Regency Management Group, LLC, AAMC ............. 43
Servpro of Freehold, Middletown,
So. Jersey City/Bayonne...........coccovevnmvenrinerirnciinennennes 56
Specialty Building Systems .............oueveererrmereennerernenenns 55
Star Building Services ... 27
Taylor Management Company, AAMC, AMO................... 55
Tri-County Construction Services /
Total Plumbing, Heating & Air Conditioning.................... 37
UNION BanK.........cccveeiimieisnsessse s 46
Wilkin & Guttenplan, P.C..........c.coeeunermieneenerierirenienes 51
YoUNg & ASSOCIALES .......vvurerrereirreeieieeieieeieesesiseeenes 14
December 2015



COMMUNITY TRENDS®
ADVERTISING DISCLAIMER:

The management of the New Jersey
chapter of Community Associations
Institute, Inc. (CAI-NJ) and Brainerd
Communications, Inc. reserve the right to
reject any advertisement for any reason at
any time. Further, CAI-NJ and Brainerd
Communications also reserve the right
to place the word “Advertisement” with
advertising copy that could or may be
mistaken for editorial or news copy. In
addition, CAI-N]J reserves the right to
add a disclaimer to any advertisement
in cases where a disclaimer may be
necessary to protect the rights of CAI-
NJ and Community Trends®. The
advertiser will be informed by Brainerd
Communications before such action
occurs. Member advertising rates are
based upon the advertiser being a member
in good standing of the New Jersey
chapter of the Community Associations
Institute. Each member or entity is solely
responsible for maintaining its status as
a member in good standing. In addition,
advertisements contained within this
magazine reflect the opinions of the
respective advertiser, and not necessarily
those of CAI-NJ, Community Trends®
or Community Associations Institute.
Information contained in Community
Trends® advertisements should not be
construed as a recommendation for any
course of action regarding financial, legal,
accounting, or other professional services.
Adpvertisers are solely responsible for the
content of their advertisements, including
the validity of any certifications,
designations, and/or licenses. CAI-NJ
assumes no liability for false, malicious
or misleading advertisers. Neither CAI-
NJ nor Community Trends® guarantees
the position of placement of submitted
ads. Be advised that CAI-NJ will not
accept advertisements that are in direct
conflict with the mission, products or
services offered by CAI-NJ. CAI-NJ
is not responsible for determining the
validity of designations, certifications
and accreditations listed directed by
advertisers. Please send, in writing, any
concerns about the content of advertising
in Community Trends® to the address
below (Attn: Editor).

Community Associations Institute,
New Jersey Chapter, Inc. (CAI-NJ])
1675 Whitehorse-Mercerville Road, Suite 206
Mercerville, New Jersey 08619

sl
(waéwffffflunlty

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

GROWING

CONCERN INC.

est. 1987

Chne Eatl

DOES IT ALL

Lawn Maintenance Tree Services

* Cutting * Storm Damage

» Fertilization * Tree Care

* IPM Programs * Heavy Pruning

* Seeding * Tree Removal

* Renovation

Landscaping Irrigation

* Mulching * Activation and Analysis Reports

+ Plant Care + Complete Maintenance and Repairs
* Pruning * Radio Dispatched Crews

* Design * Member Irrigation Association of NJ
+ Plant Replacements

Snow Removal

* Clearing NJ Irrigation License # 0015708
+ Salt & Sanding NTJ Pesticide Licensed Applicator
* Radio Dispatched

* Emergency Services

P: 609.409.2701 * F: 609.409.7917

WWWwW.growing-concern.com

WE CLEAN
DRYER VENTS

Group Discounts Available

HUTE MASTED"

Ho.me- Servi cev

Government Report: “Clothes Dryer
Fires in Residential Buildings.”
Required reading for board
members and property managers.

CALL TODAY FOR
YOUR FREE COPY.

CALL TODAY
800-234- 4656

NADCA Certified {

December 2015

Community Trends® ® 57




What is the wildest excuse you’ve had (or heard)
for not taking down holiday decorations?

“Since I’'m a chronic procrastinator, my decorations don’t go UP
typically until Christmas Eve (or the coldest, windiest day of that
weekend) — taking them down a week later seems ridiculous,
plus, can’t it really wair?¢”

Sean M. Ahern, CIC, CIRMS

JGS Insurance

“My neighbor borrowed my ladder to take HIS decorations
down.”

Gay Sickels

JGS Insurance

“Why would you expect me to do this again? It is not like the
holiday won’t be back next year!”

Erin O’Reilly, CMCA, AMS

FirstService Residential

“Well Mine are still up — what’s the point of taken them down
now!”

Desiree Meshki
JGS Insurance

NEW JERSEY CHAPTER

“It’s too cold outside and they look pretty during the winter
months, especially when it snows.”

Elaine Warga-Murray, CMCA, AMS, PCAM
Regency Management Group, LLC.

“My children really like the lights, I don’t want to upset them.”

Liz Comando, PCAM, CMCA
Taylor Management Company, AAMC, AMO

“Take them down? I just got them up! It’s nearly 12 months to
Christmas. Il take them down after that.”

Theresa Heinzmann, CMCA
Association Advisors

“I asked my son to do it.”

Kari Prout
Wyndham Place Condominium Association

@
g‘ﬁ g/

Community

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE



AAMC

ACCREDITED ASSOCIATION
MANAGEMENT COMPANY

NEW JERSEY ACCREDITED ASSOCIATION
MANAGEMENT COMPANIES

community

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

The AAMC accreditation demonstrates a
company's commitment to providing the
unique and diverse services that
community associations require. An
Accredited Association Management
Company ensures that its staff has the
skills, experience, and integrity to assist
communities to succeed. Its managers
have advanced training and demonstrated
commitment to the industry—just the type
of professionals that community
association boards seek to hire!

An AAMC must have a minimum of three
years experience providing community
association management services, a
Professional Community Association
Manager (PCAM) designee as the
company'’s senior manager, a staff of
which 50 percent of managers hold a
professional designation (CMCA, AMS or
PCAM), and must comply with the CAl
Professional Manager Code of Ethics.

Listed are companies who have earned the
Accredited Association Management
Company (AAMC) designation.

NBC-CAM

Natlonal Board of Cartfication
fiar Community Aatacistion Massgers

Please Note: CAI-NJ only reviews CAl
designations, certifications, and accreditations
in this advertisement for validity and current
status. Readers are advised that each
individual company is solely responsible for
the content of its listing in this advertisement,
including all designations, certifications,
accreditations and licenses by the company or
the individual employee. Concerns about the
validity of non-CAl designations, certifications,
accreditations and licenses should be directed
to the specific company or individual in
question. Removal of designations,
certifications, accreditations and licenses by
CAI-NJ will only take place upon the
submission of a letter written by the official
credentialing and/or licensing body to CAI-NJ.

Access Property Management, LLC, AAMC, AMO
Wayde F. Scheffer, CMCA, AMS, PCAM, MBA —
President

Scott T. Dalley, CPM, PCAM, AMS, CMCA-Senior V.P.

4 Walter E. Foran Blvd., Suite 311
Flemington, NJ 08822

Phone: (908) 237-9900

Fax: (908) 806-7383

Email: sdalley@accesspm.com
Website: www.accesspm.com

Associa Mid-Atlantic, AAMC

Nancy Hastings, CMCA, AMS, PCAM — CEO
14000 Horizon Way, Suite 200

Mount Laurel, NJ 008054

Phone: (856) 996-1640

Fax: (856) 234-5479

Email: nancy.hastings@associa.us

Website: www.associamidatlantic.com

Comet Management, AAMC

Craig Thompson, CMCA, AMS

106 Quarry Road

Suite F

Hamburg, NJ 07419

Phone: (973) 823-8240

Fax: (973) 823-8251

Email: manager@cometmanagement.com
Website: www.cometmanagement.com

Executive Property Management, AAMC
Leonard Barber, CPA, CMCA, PCAM — President
Janice Barber, CMCA, PCAM —

Vice President

4-08 Towne Center Drive

North Brunswick, NJ 08902

Phone: (732) 821-3224

Fax: (732) 821-6565

Email: info@execproperty.com

Website: www.epmweb.net

FirstService Residential, AAMC

Michael Mendillo- Regional President

21 Christopher Way

Eatontown, NJ 07724

Phone: (800) 310-0326

Email: michael.mendillo@fsresidential.com
Website: www.fsresidential.com

Homestead Management Services, Inc., AAMC
Louis J. Curtis, CMCA, AMS, PCAM

856 Route 206 South

Hillsborough, NJ 08844

Phone: (908) 874-6991

Fax: (908) 874-6951

Email: lcurtis@homesteadmgmt.org

Website: www.homesteadmgmt.org

Integra Management Corporation, AAMC
Edward San George, MPA, PCAM

Mary Caporaso, MBA, PCAM

200 Valley Road, Suite 203

Mount Arlington, NJ 07856-1320

Phone: (973) 770-1500

Fax: (973) 770-3669

Email: esangeorge@integramgtcorp.com
Website: www.Integramgtcorp.com

K.A. Diehl Community Management, AAMC
John J. Boselli— CEO

125 Sixth Avenue, Suite 201

Mount Laurel, NJ 08054

Phone: (856) 316-4550 x225

Fax: (856) 316-7240

Email: jack.boselli@KADiehl.com

Website: www.KADiehl.com

JCR Management Services, Inc., AAMC

John C. Roberts, CMCA, AMS, PCAM — President
PO Box A

Point Pleasant Boro, NJ 08742

Phone: (732) 899-5524

Fax: (732) 899-5552

Email: jer@mycondo.com

Prime Management, Inc., AAMC

Barbara Drummond, CMCA, PCAM - President
684 East Bay Avenue

Barnegat, NJ 08005

Phone: (609) 693-0090

Fax: (609) 698-2517

Email: bdrummond1@comcast.net

Website: www.primemanagementinc.com

RCP Management Company, AAMC, AMO
Mary Faith Nugiel, CPM, AMS, PCAM

10 Centre Drive

Monroe, NJ 08831

Phone: (609) 683-7980

Fax: (609) 683-5495

Email: mnugiel@rcpmanagement.com
Website: www.rcpomanagement.com

Regency Management Group, LLC, AAMC
Elaine Warga-Murray, CMCA, AMS, PCAM - CEO
Glen Masullo, CMCA, PCAM - CFO

605 Candlewood Commons

Howell, NJ 07731

Phone: (732) 364-5900

Fax: (732) 905-8606

Email: ewm@regencymanagementgroup.biz
Website: www.regencymanagementgroup.biz

Premier Management Associates, AAMC
Lori Kenyon, CMCA, PCAM - Vice President,
Management Services

850-870 US Route 1 North

North Brunswick, NJ 08902

Phone: (732) 390-1100

Fax: (609) 395-0110

Email: lkenyon@premiermanagment.net
Website: www.premiermanagement.net

Taylor Management Company, AAMC, AMO
Paul A. Santoriello, PCAM - President

80 South Jefferson Road

Whippany, NJ 07981

Phone: (973) 267-9000

Fax: (973)267-0943

Email: paul@taylormgt.com

Website: www.taylormgt.com



Hihy
Community

ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE

500 Harding Road
Freehold, NJ 07728

ADDRESS SERVICE REQUESTED

30 Years of Experience at Your Doorstep.

v o 2 ToSis anEs

7 O

Kipcon is not your
average engineering firm.

Our engineers find new cost effective and
creative ways to meet your design needs.
Our CEO wrote the book on Reserve
Studies and led the development of the
Best Practices paper on Transition.

From pavement and drainage to roofing
and siding, Kipcon is your one source for
all of your Association’s needs.

Give us a call. Open the door.
800.828.4118 ¢ kipcon.com

KIPCON

Engage.Envision.Engineer.

Engineering Design Services @ Reserve Studies @ Transition Studies
Site Building Evaluations e Litigation Support ® Energy Efficiency



